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Auction 2025C Sterling Stamps November 8, 2025
On-Line, Public Auction

Lot # DESCRIPTION

OFFICE PICKUP ONLY MIN BID

1 11 Carton Back-Room Cleanout - Good, bad, old, new, anything and everything philatelic. Come in and review! OFFICE PICKUP ONLY! 300
US NOTES & COINS
$1 Binary Notes, 4 Different, All $1 Notes with 5 of a Kind - Attention poker players! Condition varies from fine to AU. (Est $40-50) 20
$5 1928A Federal Reserve Note - Philadelphia PMG 64 - FR#1951-C (CA Block), Woods/Mellon, PMG Certificate Graded 64 Choice Uncirculated. (Est $150-200) 75
$5 1928C Legal Tender Note PMG 35 Choice VF - FR#1528* (*A Block), Julian/Morganthau, Serial # *07034545A, PMG Certificate Graded 35 Choice Very Fine. (Est $100- 50
150)

5 $5 1929 National Bank Note - The American NB & TC, Mobile, AL PCGS 63PPQ - FR#1800-1, 1929 Type 1, Charter #13414, Serial #C000001A, PCGS Certificate Graded 75
63PPQ Choice New. (Est $150-200)

6 $10 1928B Federal Reserve Note Philadelphia PMG 66 Gem Uncirculated - FR#2002-Cdgs (CA Block), Woods/Mellon, Serial # C16561341A pp J, PMG Certificate Graded 66 50
Gem Uncirculated. (Est $100-150)

7 $10 1953B Silver Certificate PMG 63 Choice Uncirculated - FR#1708 Smith/Dillon, Serial #A11788044A pp N, PMG Certificate Graded 63 Choice Uncirculated. (Est $100- 50
150)

8 $50 1928 Gold Certificate PMG 35 Choice Very Fine - FR#2404 (AA Block) Woods/Mellon S/N A01111285A pp |, PMG Certificate Graded 35 Choice Very Fine. (Est $900- 500
1200)

9 $50 1929 Hawaii National Bank Note PCGS 20 Very Fine - FR#1803-1 1929 Type |, Charter 5550 Bishop First National Bank, Honolulu HI, Serial #D005754S, PCGS Certificate 95
Graded 20 Very Fine. (Est $150-200)

10 $100 1928 Gold Certificate PMG 40 Extremely Fine - FR#2405 (AA Block), Woods/Mellon, S/N A00851071A pp G, PMG Certificate Graded 40 Extremely Fine. (Est $1800- 1200
2400)

11 $100 1929 Federal Reserve Note San Francisco PMG 55 AU - FR#2150-L Woods/Mellon S/N L00246006A pp L, PMG Certificate Graded 55 About Uncirculated. (Est $750- 400
1000)

12 $500 1928 Federal Reserve Note Richmond PMG 45 Choice Extremely Fine - FR#2200-E, Woods/Mellon, S/N E00005248A pp J, PMG Certificate Graded 45 Choice 2500
Extremely Fine. (Est $3500-4000)

13 $1000 1928 Federal Reserve Note Chicago PMG 30 Very Fine - FR#2210-Gdgs Dark Green (GA Block), Woods/Mellon, S/N G00035028A pp L, PMG Certificate Graded 30 1300
Very Fine. (Est $2000-3000)

14 Confederate States $1 Note, Friedberg CS-71, 1864 - Perimeter flaws, few tiny edge tear, folded several times and pressed. Nice appearance. (Est $75-100) 30

15 Group of 5 HAWAII Emergency WW2 Notes 1934-1935 - Circulated but presentable $1 (x2), $5, $10, and $20 notes with HAWAII overprinted in front and back. Fine. (Est 75
$150-250)

16 1893 Columbian Exposition Commemorative Half Dollar - "America's First Commemorative Coin" mounted inside of a Bahamas 1997 Cover. Coin is 90% silver, AU with 10

great detail. (Est $20-30)

US STAMPS
17  USA Scott 1 Used, 4 Margin, Faults - Somewhat faded, sealed tear at top. Still presentable. (SCV $425) 60
18 USA Scott 15 Used, 10¢ Type lll Washington, F-VF - Nice stamp. (SCV $145) 34
19 USA Scott 24 Used Strip/3, 1857 1¢ Franklin - With pen cancels (strokes) on each stamp. Well centered for issue and sound. (SCV $140) 30
20 USA Scott 118 Used Fine+, 1869 15¢ Type | Pictorial - Blunt perf bottom left. Otherwise a sound stamp. (SCV $900) 120
21 USA Scott 121 Used F-VF, 1869 30¢ Pictorial - Stamp with great color. Appears reperfed at left. F-VF. (SCV $450) 90
22 USA Scott 133 Used, F-VF, 1¢ Re-Issue, 2025 Crowe Cert - 1880 re-issue of 1869 pictorial issue, without grill, soft porous paper. Cert states "Genuine, used, with a black 120
barred oval cancellation with numeral "3" at the center." Nice sound stamp centered a bit low but still F-VF for issue. (SCV $550)
23 USA Scott 138 Used, F-VF, Fault, 7¢ Stanton H-Grill, 2025 Crowe Cert - 1871 H-grill. Cert states "Genuine, used, with a black cork cancellation. The stamp with filled thin at 60
the top right." Well-centered, F-VF. (SCV $525)
24 USA Scott 155 Used, Fine+, 1872 90¢ Perry - Sound stamp with a few uneven perfs. (SCV $350) 65
25 USA Scott 219-229 Used Complete Set - Complete set of 12, a few very minor faults, but 30¢ and 90¢ values are sound and F-VF. Others mixed centering. (SCV $267) 44
26 USA Scott 240 MH Bottom Plate Strip of 4 with Imprint and Letter "S" with 2008 PF Cert - Accompanied by 1995 and 2008 Philatelic Foundation Certs stating "unused, 800

OG, bottom plate No. 77, imprint & letter "S" strip of four. Genuine and previously hinged." Note that there are two light hinge marks and two perfs are reattached at
center top. Just a lovely well-centered showpiece! (SCV $3250)

27 USA Scott 240 MH F-VF, 1893 50¢ Columbian - Well centered, previously hinged, and sound. (SCV $450) 130
28 USA Scott 240 MH F-VF, 1893 50¢ Columbian - Appears sound with partial hinge remnant and two pinpoint inclusions. Good color and F-VF. (SCV $450) 80
29 USA Scott 240 Used (x2), 50¢ Columbian, with Faults - Two well centered stamps but both with tears at bottom. One has a straight at top.Nice appearing fillers! (SCV $400) 38
30 USA Scott 241 MH F-VF, $1 Columbian with 2018 Crowe Cert - Certificate states 0.g. and small hinge remnants. F-VF centering. Nice color! (SCV $1000) 325
31 USA Scott 241 Unused Avg-Fine, $1 Columbian - Regummed (not well), rough perfs at top, near fine centering. (SCV $500 as MNG) 50
32  USA Scott 241 Used, F-VF, 1893 $1 Columbian - Beautiful sound stamp. (SCV $525) 150
33 USA Scott 241 Used Fine, $1 Columbian - Tiny flaw at top. Fine centering. (SCV $525) 75
34 USA Scott 242 MH F-VF, $2 Columbian with 2023 PF Cert - Clean Philatelic Foundation certificate. Good color and well-centered. (SCV $1100) 260
35 USA Scott 242 MH F-VF, $2 Columbian - OG with large thin at center likely from hinge removal. Nice appearing filler! (SCV $1100) 90
36 USA Scott 242 Used Fine+, 1893 $2 Columbian - Few blunt perfs lower right corner. Otherwise a sound stamp. Fine+. (SCV $550) 95
37 USA Scott 242 Used Fine, 1893 $2 Columbian - Lower left corner crease. Registry cancel. Fine centering. (SCV $550) 85
38 USA Scott 242 Used F-VF, 1893 $2 Columbian with Flaws - Nice appearance but with some edge thins along left side and a top right corner thin. F-VF centering. (SCV $550) 75
39 USA Scott 243 Unused Fine, $3 Columbian - Appears sound, without gum. Fine centering. (SCV $750) 150
40 USA Scott 243 Used Fine with Faults, $3 Columbian - Several creases and heavy cancel. Just fine centering. (SCV $775) 75
41 USA Scott 244 Unused Fine, Faults, $4 Columbian - No gum, crease, and some soiling on back. (SCV $1000 as MNG) 100
42 USA Scott 244a MH Fine, $4 Columbian with 2018 Crowe Certificate - Rose carmine shade. Previously hinged (no remnant). Fine. (SCV $2000) 400
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43 USA Scott 245 MVLH Fine, $5 Columbian with 2018 Crowe Cert - Barely touched by hinge. Fine centering. (SCV $2500) 500
44 USA Scott 245 Unused VF, $5 Columbian - One short perf left side near top. A well-centered beauty, expertly regummed! (SCV $1250 as no gum) 400
45 USA Scott 245 Unused F-VF, $5 Columbian with 2022 Crowe Cert - Nice stamp with adequate margins all around. REGUMMED. Tiny handstamp on gum side. (SCV $1250 270
as MNG)
46 USA Scott 245 Unused Fine, $5 Columbian with 2012 PSE Cert - Cert states unused, no gum, reperforated at the top. Fine centering. (SCV $1250 as MNG) 200
a7 USA Scott 245 Used Avg-Fine, 1893 $5 Columbian - Couple blunt perfs at top. (SCV $1250) 150
48 USA Scott 252a MLH VF, 2¢ Scarlet Type Il with 2018 PF Cert - Copy of certificate from block of 4. Nice stamp! (SCV $120) 40
49 USA Scott 292 Used F-VF, 1898 $1 Cattle in the Storm - Barely noticeable flaw at top. Well centered for issue. (SCV $675) 120
50 USA Scott 293 Used Fine, $2 Trans-Mississippi - Tear at right (2mm), couple light wrinkles seen as fluid dries. Fine centering. (SCV $1000) 130
51 USA Scott 403 MNH Fine+, 1915 5¢ Pan-Pacific Perf 10 - Great color and fresh! (SCV $400) 85
52 USA Scott 423 MH Fine+, 1912 $1 Franklin - Perf 12 with double line wmk. Fine+. (SCV $475) 70
53 USA Scott 473 MNH F-VF, 1916 11¢ Franklin - Perf 10, unwmkd. Lovely stamp. (SCV $110) 32
54 USA Scott 449 Used Pair F-VF, 2¢ Coil with 1974 PFC - Rarely seen as a pair. Type | carmine rose rotary press perf 10 horizontal. Sound and centered F-VF. Still intact but 1000
perfs are weak and there are a couple separated perfs at left. (SCV $8000)
55 USA Scott 505 in MNH Broken Sheet, 5¢ Rose Double Error - Full sheet of Scott 499 with Scott 505 at positions 84 and 94. Sheet is unfortunately perf separated into two 500

pieces. The block of 12 is still intact but with perf separations horizontally above 5¢ stamp. Sheet is MNH and awaits an expert to rejoin. 2005 APS Cert stating "some perf
separations". (Est $800-1200)

56 USA Scott 517 MNH VF, 1917 50¢ Franklin - Perf 11, unwmkd, fresh, and well-centered. (SCV $115) a4
57  USA Scott 519 MNH F-VF, 1917 2¢ Washington with 1995 PF Cert - Margin single (few perf seps) with a light vertical crease at left. MNH F-VF. (SCV $950) 200
58 USA Scott 524 MNH F-VF, 1918 $5 Franklin - Perf 11, unwmkd, deep green and black. MNH F-VF. (SCV $340) 95
59 USA Scott 524 Used Block of 4, 1918 $5 Franklin - Fine to F-VF block. (SCV $250) 48
60 USA Scott 538 MNH Block/6 with Plt# and Star - Plate #14104, centered F-VF. SCV as plate block and 2 singles. (SCV $271) 70
61 USA Scott 547 MNH F-VF, 1920 $2 Franklin - Perf 11, unwmkd, carmine and black. MNH F-VF. (SCV $260) 65
62 USA Scott 547 Used Block of 4, 1920 $2 Franklin - F-VF centering with a few perf separations. Nice cancel. (SCV $200) 38
63 USA Scott 630 MNH White Plains Souvenir Sheet, Dot over "S" Variety - Lower left sheet, dot over first "S" in "STATES" position 9 on sheet. MNH F-VF. (SCV $550) 110
64 USA Scott 630 MNH White Plains Souvenir Sheet, F-VF - Vertical perf separation between "E" and "L" of "PHILATELIC" down through first pair of stamps. Some gum loss 75
along bottom and left within the selvage as typical. F-VF centering throughout. (SCV $500)
65 USA Scott 704-715 1932 Washington Bicentennial Collection - Cute mounted collection of mint and used singles, mint blocks of 4 and plate blocks, and a set of first day 90

covers (1st Aero-Philatelic Club of New York with Navy blue rubbberstamp cachets) all neatly mounted on quadrille pages in 3-ring binder. Some toning from age,
otherwise F-VF. (Est $150-200)

66 USA Scott 803-834 MNH/MH Complete Set, 1938 Prexies - Lovely complete set neatly mounted to pages. The $2 and $5 values are MNH, others are mixed MH/MNH. F- 100
VF. (SCV $670)

67 USA Scott 832-834 MNH VF Plate Blocks, High Value Prexies - Well centered plate blocks. MNH. (SCV $442) 85

68 USA Scott 859-893 MNH/MH Complete Set of Plate Blocks, Famous Americans - Nice, fresh set of 35 different Famous American plate blocks issues in 1940. We spot 50
checked a few of the blocks for hinging and found all the 10¢ values MNH, and a few lesser values lightly hinged. Generally F-VF throughout. (SCV $245)

69  USA Scott 1053 MNH VF Plate Block, 1956 $5 Hamilton - Great centering! (SCV $210) 50

70  USA Scott 3137 Bug Bunny Cross Gutter Block of 12 - Cut from a press sheet, there is a cross gutter block of 7 in the middle (SCV $200), and gutter pairs above and below. 50
F-VF but cut close lower left corner. (SCV $250)

71 USA Scott 3138 (Qty 8) Bugs Bunny Complete Pane with Die-Cut Missing - All VF, NH. (SCV $1040) 240

72 USA Scott 3320c Full Sheet with Overall Tagging - Aquarium Fish - Full self-adhesive sheet with overall tagging, MNH. Reference photo showing normal sheet (not 40
included). VF. (SCV $275)

73 USA Scott 4018-4019 Full Sheets of 20, 2006 X-Planes - Self adhesive. MNH VF. (Face $369) 170

74 USA Scott 4268-4269 Full Sheets of 20, 2008 American Landmarks - Mount Rushmore and Hoover Dam issues. MNH VF. (Face $426) 210

75 USA Scott 4268//5752 American Landmark Issues - 29 different along with an imperf and 7 extras. All MNH, F-VF or better. (Face $486) 220

76 USA Scott 4378-4379 Full Sheets of 20, 2009 American Landmarks - Redwood Forest and Old Faithful issues. MNH VF. (Face $449) 220

77 USA Scott 4438-4439 Full Sheets of 20, 2010 American Landmarks - Mackinac Bridge and Bixby Creek Bridge. MNH VF. (Face $464) 230

78 USA Scott 4511 Full Sheet of 20, 2011 American Landmarks - New River Gorge Bridge. MNH VF. (Face $99) 50

79 USA Scott 4649-4650 Full Sheets, 2012 American Landmarks - Sunshine Skyway Bridge (sheet of 20) and Carmel Mission (sheet of 10). MNH VF. (Face $292.50) 150

80 USA Scott 4738-4739 Full Sheets, 2013 American Landmarks - Arlington Green Bridge and Grand Central Terminal (sheetlets of 10). MNH VF. (Face $255.50) 130

81 USA Scott 4872-4873 Full Sheets, 2014 American Landmarks - Verrazano-Narrows Bridge and USS Arizona Memorial (sheetlets of 10). MNH VF. (Face $255.90) 130

82 USA Scott 4873 IMPERFORATE Sheet of 10, $19.99 USS Arizona - Full sheet of 10, Face is $199.90, MNH VF. (SCV $550) 120

83 USA Scott 5040-5041 Full Sheets, 2016 American Landmarks -La Cueva del Indio and Columbia River Gorge (sheetlets of 10). MNH VF. (Face $294) 130
USA AIRMAIL

84 USA Scott C1-C6 MNH/MH Complete Sets, F-VF - First Airmail Issues - 1918 and 1923 complete sets, Scott C6 is MNH; C1 is MH, and rest are all MLH. All well centered and 95
fresh; very nice appearance as a group. (SCV $412)

85 USA Scott C13-C15 Used Complete Set - Faults but Presentable - A nice appearing yet faulty set of the ever popular Zeppelins. The C13 has a tear at right that goes into 100
design; the C14 has several wrinkles, and C15 has upper right corner and top perf repairs. Fine to F-VF centering. Inspect! (SCV $1070)

86 USA Scott C13 MH F-VF, 1930 65¢ Zeppelin - MNH but line on gum from mount. F-VF centering. (SCV $180 as MH) 55

87 USA Scott C14 MVVLH VF, 1930 $1.30 Zeppelin - Barest trace of hinging. Great centering and great looking stamp! (SCV $375) 150

88 USA Scott C15 MH Fine, 1930 $2.60 Zeppelin - MNH but line on gum from mount. Fine centering. (SCV $525 as MH) 140
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OTHER BACK OF BOOK

89 USA Scott E1 MLH F-VF, 1885 10¢ Messenger - A few light creases and some gum toning. Close to VF. (SCV $600) 120

90 USA Scott E4 MH F-VF, 1894 10¢ Messenger with 2006 PF Cert - genuine with a large part 0.g., and a tiny translucency at top above the 'P' in 'POSTAGE'. Nice color and 180
decent centering. (SCV $875)

91 USA Scott J59 Used Fine, 1916 1¢ Rose Postage Due with Precancel, 2025 PSE Cert - Unwmk'd perf 10. Harrisburg PA precancel. Cert states a tiny thin spot. Fine centering. 95
(SCV $750 as used)

92 Officials - 3 Groups of Mint and Used - Includes Scott 010-24 used complete set, 047//056 Used (missing 055 30¢ value), 072//082 mint no gum (missing 078 12¢ value). 150
Centering varies but generally fine or better with a few scattered faults. (SCV $1671)

93 USA Scott 0107 Used Avg-Fine, 1879 6¢ Justice - Black circular grid cancel. Sound. (SCV $300) a4

94 USA Scott Q6 MNH XF Beauty! 1913 10¢ Parcel Post with 2006 PF Cert - Beautiful single, SCV $90. One of nicest we've seen! (Est $150-200) 60

95 USA Scott Q10 MNH F-VF, 1913 50¢ Parcel Post - Fresh stamp with nice margins! (SCV $525) 160
REVENUES

96 USA Revenue Collection on Mystic Pages - A rather advanced revenue collection of a couple 100 stamps with 45 imperfs, two dozen part-perf, and over 100 perforated 850

first issues. There are about two dozen second issues and a nice selection of 15 third issues. Notations by owner catalogue value consists of $5600+ in sound stamps and
$5500+ in still-presentable stamps with flaws. Note a few dozen revenues and newspaper stamps on black stock pages at the back. A great start to a popular collecting area
awaits. (SCV $11,000)

97 USA Revenues and More in Scott Specialty Album - Nice collection of over 100 items with some better revenues, ducks, and a few stock certificates. Some mixed 60
condition. Great for expansion. (Est $120-150)

98 First Issue Revenues - About 400 with Handstamp Cancels - 396 and one block of 4 first issue revenues all with handstamp cancels, mostly lined up on Vario pages. A few 80
102 dealer cards also hold a few. very nice group! (Est $ 200-250)

99 Revenue Group with California Handstamp Cancels - Nice group of 69 revenues, 1st to 3rd issues, all with California handstamp cancels. Lined up on 2 black stock pages, 38
over half are identified by company name and 13 are mining company cancels. Mostly sound copies throughout. (Est $75-100)

100 Lousiana Related Revenue Lot - 43 Louisiana related 1865//1900 checks, sight drafts, promissory notes, receipts, and photographs with revenue stamps affixed. Includes 40
an 1867 cabinet photo without stamp. Most are New Orleans issued. Mixed condition. (Est $100-150)

101 USA Scott R13a Imperf 2¢ Blue Proprietary - Nice margins, sound. (SCV $2000) 375

102 USA Scott R21 Used, 4¢ Playing Card - Horizontal crease seen in fluid, avg-fine centering, otherwise bright. (SCV $700) 50

103 USA Scott R33a Used, Imperf 10¢ Certificate - Sound stamp with adequate margins. (SCV $400) 75

104 USA Scott R81a Used, Imperf $2 Conveyance - Sound stamp with adequate margins. (SCV $250) 50

105 USA Scott R88a Used, Imperf $5 Charter Party - UL corner crease. Adequate margins. (SCV $350) 40

106 USA Scott R90a Used, Imperf $5 Manifest - Sound stamp with adequate margins. (SCV $250) 50

107 USA Scott R91a Used, Imperf $5 Mortgage - Sound stamp with adequate margins. (SCV $200) 38

108 USA Scott R130, $25 Second Issue - Nice sound stamp with manuscript cancel and fine centering. (SCV $950) 200

109 USA Scott R131, $50 Second Issue with 2021 PF Certificate - Used with October 7, 1871 manuscript cancel. Hinge remnant and VF centering. (SCV $850) 220

110 USA Scott R149 Used, $10 Third Issue - Sound copy. F-VF. (SCV $400) 75

111 USA Scott R150 Used, $20 Third Issue - October 3 1871 manuscript cancel. Sound and good color and F-VF centering. (SCV $900) 250

112 USA Scott R151a Used Fine, 1874 2¢ Inverted Center with PF Cert - 2¢ orange and black on greenish paper. Sound stamp with manuscript cancel. Centering better than 250
usual. 2009 PF Certificate. (SCV $800)

113  USA Scott RN-K11, 2¢ Olive and Pale Olive - Two different shades, olive and pale olive, 1875 and 1876 checks drawn on "The Farmer's Bank" Wooster OH. Some corner 38
creases, otherwise F-VF. (SCV $285)

114 Beer Stamp Collection - 14 stamps, the best being Scott REA14 (SCV $350). Some designs the same but on different color paper. Expect very mixed condition. (SCV $970) 100
FEDERAL DUCKS

115 Large Federal Duck MNH Accumulation - Over 120 MNH duck stamps, face values range from $5 to $15. All MNH, some duplication. Nice flock! (Face $1275) 375

116 Sizable Federal Duck MNH Plate Block Accumulation - 33 MNH plate blocks of 4, face values range from $5 to $15. All MNH, with a few duplicates. Get them before they 500
head south! (Face $1540)

117 Hunting and Fishing Stamp Accumulation - Many 100s sorted in page holders. You'll see mint federal ducks, used federal ducks, federal ducks on license, mint and signed 140
fishing stamps, and fishing stamps on license. Mixed condition. Must be viewed. (Est $250-350)

118 USA Scott 17T1, 17T3 Booklet Panes, 1947 Telegraph Stamps - United States Telegraph-Cable-Radio Carriers, 5¢ and 50¢ issues in panes of 9. Unused no gum. (SCV $160) 38

USA PROOFS, ESSAYS, SPECIMENS

119 Group of US Proofs and More - 14 items, mostly P4s like 43P4, 112P4, 113P4, 115P4, 117P4, 120P4, 121P4, 122P4 and 230P4. Also includes Scott 78P3, 121P3 (spacefiller), 150
210DPS5 pair, and specimen 63S with "9012" control number (avg centering w/HR). Some mixed condition, but mostly sound. (Est $300-400)

120 USA Scott 010S-014S Complete Set - Executive Officials "SPECIMEN" - Complete set of 5 Executive officials with "SPECIMEN" overprints. All without gum, small hinge 44
remnants, and generally fine centering. (SCV $290)

121 USA Scott 025P3-034P3 Complete Set - Justice - Plate proofs on India paper. Great color on all, but an occasional tiny flaw on a few. Most with large margins. (SCV $200) 38

122  USA Scott 057P3-071P3 Complete Set - State - Complete set of 15 plate proofs on India paper, including the high values. All with 4 margins, mostly sound, but expect an 100
occasional flaw. (SCV $625)

123  USA Scott PROTC4//PR31TC4 Newspaper Atlanta Trial Color Proofs - All in color brown, 22 of 24 are here, missing only 4¢ (PR11) and $60 (PR32). A few cut close, most 190

with HR's. Still a fine group. (SCV $880)
USA BOOKLETS and PANES

124 USA Scott BK142 Complete Booklet Plate #21 - 1982 Bighorned Sheep complete booklet with 2 panes. Rare plate #21. F-VF. (SCV $350) 75
125 USA Scott BK142 Complete Booklet Plate #28 - 1982 Bighorned Sheep complete booklet with 2 panes. Rare plate #28. F-VF. (SCV $350) 75
126 USA Scott BK170 Complete Booklet, Plate #21111 - 1990 Beach Umbrella complete booklet with two panes. Plate number unlisted. VF. (Est $75-100) 38
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127 USA Scott BK174a Complete Booklet, Plate #3331 - 1991 Wood Duck complete booklet with two panes of 10. Plate number listed but not priced in Scott. Typical glue 38
residue at ends. F-VF. (Est $75-100)

128 USA Scott BK190 Complete Booklet, Plate #A11111111 - 1990 Desert Shield*Desert Storm complete booklet with 4 panes. Plate number underpriced in Scott per 38
consignor. (Est $75-100)

129 USA Scott BK210 Complete Booklet, Plate #A333323 - 1993 Country & Western complete booklet with four panes. Plate number A333323 is Scott listed but unpriced. VF. 38
(Est $75-100)

130 USA Scott 2494a Self Adhesive Pane, Plate #V11232 - 1995 Peach and Pear self adhesive pane of 20. Plate number listed but not priced in Scott. VF. (Est $75-100) 38

131 USA Scott 2516a Pane of 10, Plate #1111 - 1990 Christmas, folded pane from booklet. Plate #1111 is unlisted in Scott. MNH, VF(Est $75-100) 36

USA POSTAL STATIONERY

132 USA Postal Stationery Medium Boxlot - Approx 300 letter and legal size mint or used entires individually identified and stored mostly in dealer 112 cards. There are general 190
issues, airmails and official mail with better including Scott U1, U2, U4, U6, U7, U9, U10, U27, U35, U52, and U56, and airmails like UC1, UC4, UC6, UC8, UC10, and UC15.
Nice accumulation the collector acquired over the years. Generally fine or better. (Est $400-500)

133 USA Postal Stationery Collection in Scott Binder - About 100 or so items between cut squares and entires. The postally used entires include begin with Scott U58, US9, 60
U304, U318, U352, U362, U406a, U458 (used and mint). Numerous cut squares and more modern entires begin in the 1950s, and include some airletter sheets. Entires
mounted on Scott blank pages and cut squares on Scott Specialty pages. Generally fine or better. (Est $120-150)

134 US Specimen Entires and Paper Color Guide with Cut Square Accumulation - A group of 12 different specimen entires with color noted, and the stock page with paper 75
color examples. About a dozen or so cut squares, mostly used adds to the value. This valuable reference collection is a must for stationery collector. (Est $100-150)

CONFEDERATE STATES
135 Confederate States Cover Group - Group of 5 covers in lesser quality. Includes Scott 58X2 with damaged stamp/cover, Scott 1c with Richmond cancel and embossed 85
address on backflap (stamp appears sound), Scott 2e with large margins and Richmond cancel with foxing, Scott 7 with Richmond cancel, and finally Scott 11 with foxing on

damaged cover. Please review. (Est $150-200)
136 Confederate States Scott 4 on Cover, Danville, VA - Appears to be Stone 2 tied to mourning cover by Danville VA CDS sent to Richmond. Cover is very good condition with 50
just minor foxing and light staining. (SCV $250)

137 Confederate States Scott 5 on Cover, Richmond 1862 - Stamp with large margins, Richmond CDS, sent to Danville VA. Cover presents well on front but with some damage 120
and stains on back. (SCV $750)
138 Confederate States Scott 9a Adversity Cover - Cover made from pre-printed church document mailed from Stony Creek WareHouse VA (DPO R-3) and sent to Quincy FL. 85

Cover in rough shape with water stains and tears. SCV $1500 for stamp on cover. Please examine. (Est $150-250)
139 Confederate States Scott 12c on Wallpaper Cover - Stamp with creases tied to cover backflap. Cover in rough shape and in two pieces and piece missing. SCV $1200 for 85
stamp on cover. Sold "AS IS". Please examine. (Est $150-250)

USA POSSESSIONS
140 USA Possessions Collection in Scott Specialty Album - Well over 100 stamps, postal stationery, and covers housed in a like-new album. Canal Zone mostly mint postal 120
stationery (9 entires and postal cards), Cuba is mostly used, and Hawaii is highlighted by used Scott 32, 34, 40 and unused Scott 52, 55, 57, 68. Philippines include Socc 319-
24 MNH, late airmail covers w/COMMONWEALTH overprints, a full sheet of Scott 461, and a page of used official O.B. overprint varieties. Puerto Rico holds a few regular
issues and a dozen revenues. Clean collection worthy of continuation. (Est $250-300)

141 Canal Zone Scott 12c MH "CANAL ZONE" Doubled, 2010 PF Certificate - Nice sound stamp with typical gum disturbance. Only 200 exist per Scott catalog. Fine centering. 120
(SCV $800)

142 Canal Zone Scott 46 MLH Margin Single, 1915 5¢ Arosemena - Lovely stamp, appears MNH but with slightly disturbed but fresh gum. F-VF. (SCV $425) 75

143 Canal Zone Scott J3 MH, 1914 10¢ Postage Due - Tiny HR, small but somewhat balanced margins at top and bottom. F-VF. (SCV $900) 150

144 Canal Zone J17a MH Fine+, "POSTAGE DUE" Double - OG, light dist gum from interleaving, red STOLOW handstamp guarantee, red ink smudge on gum side (no bleed 130
through). F-VF centering. (SCV $800)

145 Canal Zone UX1a Mint, Double Surcharge - Some mild toning and very slight edge wear. Still a very desirable postal card. (SCV $1500) 200

146 Cuba Scott E1 Mint Matching Top and Bottom Plate Strips - 1899, 10c on 10c Blue, special delivery matching top and bottom imprint and plate no. 492 strips of 3. Two 400
stamps in top strip/3 are MNH with HRs and thin spot in selvage. Bottom strip/3 is MH all 3 stamps. Fine and attractive multiples! (SCV $2000)

147 Guam Scott 9 MH F-VF, 1899 10¢ Webster Type Il, 2025 PSE Cert - Sound stamp missing from most collections. Fine centering previously hinged. (SCV $2750) 650

148 Guam Scott 13 MH F-VF, 1899 $1 Perry Type Il, 2025 PSE Cert - New certificate states "unused, o.g., hinged, with a repaired perf tip at the bottom right." Great stamp 750
missing from most collections! (SCV $3750)

149 Marshall islands, Palau, and Micronesia Collections - 11 binders with huge topical content. All are mostly unused (almost all MNH) with Marshall Islands in 7 binders, 150

Palau in 3, and Micronesia in 1, with collections on Steiner pages, commemorative collections, loose, and first days. Lots here with high catalog value Generally fine or
better throughout. (Est $400-500)

150 Philippines 1899-1944 Mint Cut Square Collection - Neatly mounted collection of 50 apparently different cut squares with wrapper corners and "0.B." overprints. Tough 95
group to assemble. Neat and mostly VF! (SCV $675)

151 Philippines Scott 223A MH F-VF, 1901 $1 Perry Type I, 2025 PSE Cert - states "genuine, unused, disturbed o.g." Well centered stamp. (SCV $1500) 400

152 Philippines Scott 224 MH Grade VF-XF 85, 1901 $2 Madison, 2025 PSE Cert - Cert states "genuine, unused, o0.g., previously hinged." 1984 PFC included. Wonderful stamp. 150
(SCV $350)

153 Philippines Scott 467 MH VF, 1944 6¢ "VICTORY" Handstamp, 2025 PSE Cert - Sound stamp, VF centering. Includes 1977 SPA certificate. (SCV $300) 100

154 Philippines Scott 475 MH F-VF, 1944 12¢ "VICTORY" Handstamp, 2025 PSE Cert - 12¢ ultramarine, sound stamp with "slightly disturbed gum", F-VF centering. Includes 350
1977 SPA certificate. (SCV $1100)

155 Philippines Scott 482 MH Fine, 1944 30¢ "VICTORY" Handstamp, 2025 PSE Cert - 30¢ orange red, sound stamp with "disturbed gum", fine centering. (SCV $450) 120

156 Philippines Scott 483 MH Fine, 1944 30¢ "VICTORY" Handstamp, 2025 PSE Cert - 30¢ orange red, sound stamp with "disturbed gum", fine centering. 1977 SPA certificate 270
included. (SCV $800)

157 Philippines Scott C8 MH Avg-Fine, 1926 16¢ "Manila-Madrid", 2025 PSE Cert - Sanabria backstamp. Disturbed toned gum, avg-fine centering. Rare stamp! (SCV $5000) 950

158 Philippines Scott 038 MH F-VF, 1944 2¢ "VICTORY" Handstamp, 2025 PSE Cert - 2¢ rose, sound stamp with "slightly disturbed gum", F-VF centering. (SCV $375) 120

159 Ryukyu Islands Scott C14a MNH VF, Inverted Surcharge - 9¢ on 15y inverted surcharge. Rarely seen. MNH VF. (SCV $800) 200

160 Ryukyu Islands Scott C19c MNH F-VF, Surcharge Transposed with 2002 APS Cert - 9¢ on 4y brown, surcharge transposed. Light pencil mark on back. Cert states "Scott No. 160

C19c, Pos. 19, unused, full original gum, genuine in all respects." Great stamp! (SCV $800)
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161 Ryukyu Islands Scott R1-R8 MNH F-VF 1952-4 Revenues Complete Set - 5y with selvage at left, 100y with a gum disturbance, fresh colors and F-VF. (SCV $715) 150

162 Ryukyu Islands Scott 3XR4a, 1948 Miyako Provisional Revenue - 25s brown with black handstamp. Full o.g., very lightly hinged. Typical rough perfs. VF centering. (SCV 120
$600)
US COVERS

163 USA Scott 25 on Cover, Naglesville PA - Scott 25 Type |, Naglesville PA, Monroe County (1830-1866 DPO rated R-5). Stamp with pen cancel. Cover in fine condition but 40
envelope is missing back flap. (Est $125-150)

164 USA Scott 25 on Cover, Urbana OH - Scott 25 Type |, Urbana O cancel, sent from Urbana Female Seminary. Interesting but rough coin pencil tracing of "Lyon Broadway 28
New York" pre-civil war token alongside cancel. Cover in fine condition but major backflap damage. Examine. (Est $75-100)

165 USA Scott 25, 15L14 on Cover, Philadelphia Blood's Despatch - Scott 25 tied with Philadelphia PA October 16 (1857) cancel and Scott 15L14 acid tied with "Blood's 60
Despatch Oct 16 4%PM 1857" cancel. Backflap is torn. Examine. (Est $150-200)

166 USA Scott 353 Paste Up Single on Cover with 2024 Crowe Cert - Paste up coil single, perf 12 vertically, DLWM which has been removed from this 1913 Post Office 60

Department Official Business cover to check the watermark and repositioned on the cover from scanning purposes. The stamp was tied by a Seattle Washington Panama-
Pacific Expo machine slogan cancel. The cover, which was folded at the center, is addressed to Saginaw Michigan. F-VF. (SCV $375)
167 USA Scott 15L14 on Covers, 2 Different Blood's Penny Post - Scott 15L14 acid tied to two covers, both sent to postmaster at Skippackville, PA. Both have "Blood's Penny 50
Post cancels, one with 1861 date. One of the covers has Scott 26 tied by Philadelphia cancel (backflap torn, stamp with trimmed perfs left side), the other with "FREE" in
circle handstamp (cover roughly reduced at right). Examine. (Est $120-150)

US POSTAGE

168 USA Balance of High Value Postage Consignment - Sheets, Blocks, and singles with face value ranging from $2.90 to $30.45. Mostly self adhesive. MNH F-VF. (Face $496) 230

169 USA High Value Postage, Waves, Ribbons and Waves Issues - Nice variety of $1 up issues including Waves of Color (2012), Patriotic Waves (2015), and Statue of Freedom 170
(2018). Clean, MNH, F-VF or better! (Face $370)

170 USA High Value Postage Group - All MNH/self-adhesive. Values range from $2.40 to $16.25. Clean, collectable, or usable. (Face $323) 150

171 USA High Value Postage, All American Landmark Issues - Large variety of issues ranging from $4.80 to $28.75 in face value. Includes several on the "Buy List" like Bethesda 850
Fountain in a sheetlet of 4 as issued. Also includes an imperf USS Arizona Memorial block of 4. Clean, MNH, F-VF or better! (Face $1740)

172 USA Global Forever Sheets and Multiples - 118 total stamps in 9 sheets of 10, a sheet of 20 and two blocks of 4. Nice variety of 2013//2022 issues. Face at $1.70 each. 100
MNH F-VF. (Face $200)

173 USA Mint Sheets Files with Sheets and Multiples - 7 mint sheet files with older mint sheets from the 1940's to modern mini-sheets to 44¢ values. Also include some of the 250
larger plate blocks. Likely all MNH, F-VF. (Face $750)

174 USA Mostly Mint Sheets in 2 Large Mint Sheet Albums - Mostly mint sheets but in the albums we also spotted a few part sheets, plate blocks. Some sheets are still in USPS 450

packaging (Celebrate the Century, etc.). Good mix of 1930's to the 2000's, a few high values, a few premium. All-in-all, clean collectable or usable stamps. Generally F-VF or
better. (Face $1300+)

USA COLLECTIONS AND LOTS

175 USA Collection 1965 to 2000 in 10 Binders - A collection of zip, copyright, and mail early plate blocks/multiples mostly White Ace pages in 12 binders. Begins with 1964 5¢ 600
issues and goes to 2000. Mostly MNH throughout, some premium items included, and collector included used issues on facing pages when available. Face value around
$1900 with most, if not all, being MNH. 3 banker boxes Generally F-VF or better. (Est $1000-1500)

176 Pristine Plate Block Accumulation in Glassines - From a meticulous collector who only collected mostly VF. Includes $50+ items like Scott 343, 553 (few perf seps), 563, 475
583, 611, 618, 629, 646, 650, 658, 704-15, 756-65 (763 MH with selvage stain), 771, and 859-93. There are over 60 blocks in the $10-50 includes about 10 modern issues
with better perfs and some back of book with SCV of $1400+. Overall SCV is $3100 but does not include well over 150 more plate blocks with SCV under $10. Again, a group
assembled over the years with a keen eye for quality. (Est $800-1000)

177 USA Collection in 3 Scott National Albums - A collector's collection formed with nothing real expensive but mostly what the collector liked. All on Scott Specialty pages in 2 250
post albums, starts with 10 stampless covers, a few used banknotes and 1869 Pictorials (to the 10¢), a few pages with cancel pickings, a few grills, a nice selection of Wash-
Franklins, then pretty complete to the mid 1980s with a few modern Forever sheets into the 3rd album. The back of book features a few better items in the airmails, dues,
and parcel posts, and a few postage dues and postage due bill documents. Interesting collection, expect very mixed condition. (Est $500-600)

178 USA Collection on Old Scott Pages to 1975 - Neatly mounted beefy collection of several 100 used stamps on Scott Junior pages. Includes an inventory page (mostly correct) 400
of just issues to the Columbians (50¢), with notables like Scott 1, 35, 76, 78, 96, 112-7, 119, 219-229. And we also spotted Trans-Miss to the 10¢ value, 1901 Pan-Am
complete, Scott 310, 322-7, C1-6, C18, E3, and others. Nice collection for picking, but expect some faults. (Est $750-1000)

179 USA Collections - Airmails, Commemoratives, Definitives - 2 binders with manila stockpages and a stockbook all holding mint singles, blocks, booklets, booklet panes, and 500
more. Then an airmail collection on White Ace pages in appropriate binder with a MNH Baby Zepp, and booklets BKC1, BKC3-4, BKC7-8, and BKC10, airmail plate blocks
beginning with the 6¢ Globe and going to the 1983 Olympics. Face value over $1100 but take into account the premium items when bidding. Generally F-VF throughout.
(Est $900-1200)

180 USA Commemorative Collection in 10 Binders to 2011 - Large mostly MNH collection in 10 binders, mostly on White Ace pages in White Ace binders. The collection starts 900
with a 1901 Pan-Am MH set and concludes with a sampling of Forever Stamps in 2011. Face value almost $2700 with most post-1940 being MNH. Nice holding in 2 banker
boxes. (Est $1500-2500)

181 Group of USA MNH Stamps Handpicked for Centering - High quality MNH group of 48 stamps between Scott 567//934. All on dealer cards priced (sometimes 50
optimistically) per collectors 2025 SMQ. Although many are very nicely centered, you decide as all stamps are scanned. (Est $150-300)

182  US Airmail Plate Block Collection, Scott C9//C31 - Well over a dozen, all different, all MNH and hand selected for centering and freshness. Lot includes Scott C9-12, C16, 130
C21-2, C24, C25-31. Also includes plate blocks of Scott QE1, Qe2, and QE3 as a bonus. Clean, F-VF or better. (SCV $1081)

183 US Crazy and Diverse Lot - 140+ dealer cards, glassines, covers, etc. Interesting and diverse group of printing and paper varieties, unlisted, revenues including some Match 100

and Medicine. "Good For and Taxpaid" tickets and coupons. war and postal savings booklets, etc. Excellent lot if the specialists or bourse/online retailer. Expect mixed
condition. (Est $200-300)

184 US Folder Lots Previously Purchased at Auction - 6 folder lots purchased at auction back in the 1980's. Lots include National parks, Prexies to $2 mint, both MH; a group of 80
19th century with problems (both mint and used lots); a group of 8 different unused W-F offset printings; and another lot with mostly mint W-F issues. Original high bids
over $275. Mixed condition. (Est $200-300)

185 USA Consignment Remainder of Over 30 Better Stamps - A group of 30+ stamps, Scott 9//573 and C6, mixed unused/used in varied condition, mostly used through Scott 375
162, then mostly unused thereafter. Each identified in a glassine with some condition notes (or not). Few with faults (crease, short perfs, small thin, or regummed), or
some just didn't make the cut to run individually. Great lot for the eBay seller. Current SCV is over $7000. Please examine. (Est $700-1000)

186 USA Group of Around 100 Better Stamps - A group of just shy of 100 used stamps with a nice representation of the first couple 100 issues. Spotted some better like Scott 190
7,69, 76, 89, 96, 98, 116, 117, 119, 151,165, and others. Owners SCV is $4900 for $50+ stamps. Please examine since there is mixed condition and varied centering
throughout amongst the sound. (Est $400-600)
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187 USA Hodge Podge in a Medium Box - A diverse lot that likely hasn't seen the light of day for several decades. There is an old "Progressive Stamp Album" holding quadrille 95
pages featuring checks, pre-1940 covers dating back to the 1890's and earlier, revenues, with some other George Washington related. Also an elementary stamp collection
but still holding an interesting group of covers and picture postcards, some revenue stamped checks, a couple envelopes holding old time on and off paper. Finally a binder
holding 10 Confederate era pieces of currency in very mixed condition. Diverse and esoteric lot in very mixed condition. (Est $175-250)

188 USA Medium Boxlot with Much of Interest - Dealer's "catch-all" box. We spotted revenues, a plate block collection, old savings stamps in books, Hawaii, and lots of mid- 150
range mint and used material from the19th and early 20th century. Should be viewed to see what all here. Mixed condition. (Est $250-350)
189 USA Mint Airmail Collection to 1959 in White Ace Binder - Singles and plate blocks on mixed White Ace and Minkus pages in White Ace binder. Singles include Scott C1-C6 100

in mixed condition, C18 MNH, with additional singles pretty much complete to 1959 with coil line pairs, and missing only Scott C13-C15. The better plate blocks include
Scott C7-8, C9 (faults), C10-1, C12, C16-7, C19, C20-2, C24, C25-31, and essentially complete (some duplicates) to 1959. Generally F-VF with a few faults in the first couple
issues. (Est $200-300)

190 USA Mint Airmail Collection to 1969 in White Ace Album - Singles and plate blocks on White Ace album. Singles include includes a nice run from Scott C1-C6 (C2, C4-5, C18 150
(x2) MNH), to 1969 with coil pairs, missing only Scott C13-C15. The better plate blocks include Scott C10-1, C20-2, C24, C25-31, with maybe a dozen or so missing to 1969.
Includes a few more common special delivery issues at the end. Face over $200. Generally F-VF with maybe a few faults in the first couple issues. (Est $250-300)

191 USA Mint Definitive Collection in 6 Binders to 2011 - Large mostly MNH collection in 6 binders, mostly on White Ace pages in White Ace binders. The collection begins with 800
the 1923 Bureau issues and holds a combination of singles, plate blocks, plate number coils, etc., concluding with early Forever Stamps in 2011. Face value around $2375
with most post-1940 being MNH. A very nice collection. (Est $1250-1750)

192 USA Mint Plate Block Collections with Several Better - 3 White Ace albums (1919-37, 1938-50 (x2)), and a Harris Plate Block album 1901-1960. Going through these we 190
concluded that they were not necessarily all postage as we uncovered Scott 549, 610-611, 614, 617-619, 627, 629, 643-7, 649-50, 654-5, 657, 680-3, 688-9, 704-15, 718-9,
Prexies to the $1, Famous American set, Overrun Nations name block set, and more. No back of book except for the latest dues. Much is MNH when checked, some

duplication. mostlv F-VF or better. (Est $400-500)
193 USA Plate Block Collection in in 12 Binders to 2001 - A commemorative and definitive plate block collection on mostly White Ace pages in binders. Begins with the 1932 600

Washington Bicentennial set and ends in 2001. Mostly MNH throughout, some premium items included, and collector included used issues on facing pages when available.
Face value around $1900 with most post-1940 being MNH. 2 banker boxes. Generally F-VF or better. (Est $1000-1500)

194 USA Plate Block Collection to 2000 in 3 Harris Albums - Large collection of plate block, highly complete and missing only a few after 1940. Highlights include several 2¢ 800
reds, 1928 Aeronautics issue, Natl Parks Imperfs complete, Washington Bicentennial issue complete, and Prexies to the $1 value. Expect some MH, but later should all be
MNH. Face is around $1670 with almost all of the high denominations present. F-VF or better throughout. (Est $1200-1600)

195 Large Box of Precancels - Somewhat Organized - Over 20,000 stamps starting in 1923 with some classics, W-F, etc. There are 5 stockbooks or binders with manila stock 250
pages, 2 are set up by state and city without apparent duplication, the others just holding many stamps for sorting/viewing. There is also a box holding glassines with 1000's
somewhat sorted. Fun lot! (Est $450-600)

USA COVER LOTS

196 20th Century Cover Lot Still on Auction Pages - Auction pages from the 1980's hold over 65 covers from the 1930-40s, then a few more from the 1960-70s. Highlights 85
include a 1916 reg'd cover from Schenectady NY to Cleveland with Scott 372 (x2) and 404 tied, a couple Akron related dirigible covers and a Hindenburg flight cover. Note
several earlier first days from the 1930-40s, a few Truck sheets, and more. Mixed condition. Take a look! (Est $150-200)

197 Airmail and Special Delivery Covers on Auction Pages - Group of 20 airmail covers mostly from the 1930s and a pair of special delivery covers (1930-40s). Highlighted by 3 40
USS Akron covers and a Hindenburg FFC carried from Lakehurst to Frankfurt. Few better first days included in the mix. All on auction pages likely from the early 1980's.
Good variety and mostly fine or better condition. (Est $80-100)

198 USA Columbian Exposition Covers - 5 covers all with Expo Station machine cancels. Include Scott 230 pair, and 232-235 each on cover, all sent to same person in 190
Gloucester, Mass dated October 17 (4) and October 19, 1893. SCV $1175. Some corner wear, otherwise a nice group. (Est $350-400)

199 US Navy Cover Collection in Scott Binder - 150+ covers/postcards, many from the WWII era, cacheted submarine covers, a few related first days, and a group of USS 95
Glacier ephemera. All mounted to Scott pages in Scott album. Generally fine or better, but binder is in rough shape. (Est $175-250)

200 USA Group of Army/Navy Covers - Group of 110+ WWII Army-Navy covers, some with correspondence. Many with interesting auxiliary markings and routings. Unchecked 42
for better APOs/FPOs/etc. Generally fine or better. (Est $90-120)

201 USA Cover Group - Imperfs and Schermacks - Group of 15 covers, 1909//1944 with imperf and Schermack Type Ill stamps on cover. Many with corner advertising. Some 38
wear but generally fine or better. (Est $75-100)

202 USA Cover Group - Washington/Franklin Advertising - An excellent group of 40 covers advertising products, occasions, publishers, businesses, organizations, etc. About a 170
dozen are two sided. Overall a clean group for the on-line/bourse dealer. Generally fine or better. (Est $350-500)

203  USA Cover Group, 1880-90's Banknote Issues - 37 banknote covers with 1¢-3¢ denominations. Includes some fancy cancels, corner card advertising, and RPOs. Some 40
mixed condition. Take a look! (Est $90-120)

204 USA Cover Group, 1883-1890 Issues - 24 covers franked with 1¢, 2¢, or 3¢ issues. Includes an 1889 cover with postage due Scott J15, Transatlantic, 2 two Dakota a4
Territorial, and a couple DPOs. Some mixed condition. (Est $90-120)

205 USA Cover Group, 1890-1903 - 60+ covers/cards with 1890-1902 (22) and 1902-3 (41) regular issues. Includes advertising, Trans-Atlantic to Europe, Military Postal Station 75
China, Pan-Am Expo, couple Halloween postcards, DPOs, registered, etc. Some mixed condition but still great for the bourse or on-line dealer. (Est $150-250)

206 USA Cover Group, 1898//1909 Commemoratives - 23 covers/cards with turn or (last) century commemorative stamps. Covers hold Scott 285, 286(4), 323(4), 324, 326, 42
328(4), 329, 370(3), 397(3), and 398(2). Includes 4 St Louis Expo postcards, Jamestown celebration postcard, Pan-Pacific postcard and cover. Some mixed condition. (Est
$90-120)

207 USA Cover Group, Many With Prexies - Group of 21 registered covers. 8 are dated 1927//1963 and 13 are Dec 31, 1948 last day and Jan1, 1949 first day new rate with 38
Prexies. Some still in dealer sleeves as purchase. Generally fine condition throughout. (Est $75-100)

208 USA Cover Lot - Columbians Issues - 19 covers with 1893 Columbian issues. Most are franked with Scott 231, but also includes Scott 232 with imprint in selvage, Scott 233 - 44

two bogus bisects, 3 Transatlantic covers with Scott 234, and finally a Scott 236 on registered cover to Germany. Some mixed condition. (Est $90-120)

209 USA Cover Lot - Washington/Franklins - 100+ covers/cards includes Expo's (Pan-Pacific), better coil stamps, advertising, registered, censor (to Thailand), USS Indiana 150
Special Delivery censored, Adams Express COD envelope, Dept of Interior/Bureau Indian Affairs cover with good content. A group assembled over the years. Generally fine
or better. (Est $250-350)

210 USA Covers Mounted in Scott Binder - Over 100 covers along with a few foreign. There are first days, a set of Columbian Expo postcards (REPRINTS), some philatelic, and 38
some first flights. All mounted on Scott blank pages in Scott album. Generally fine or better. (Est $75-100)

211 USA Postal History Cover Group - Large group of 200+ covers and 100+ picture postcards. Includes better cancels, WWII patriotics, ship, special events, scenic city views, 85
and more. Generally fine or better. (Est $150-250)

212 USA Scott C11 Collection of First Flight Covers, 1928 Beacon - Group of well over 40 first flight covers featuring 1928 Beacon issue. Minor duplication within a great variety 75
of CAMs between 1929-1931. Few non FFC covers added to the mix. Generally fine or better. Nice group! (Est $150-200)

213 Vintage Shoebox of Pre-1940 Covers - Around 300 postally carried, largely first class with some additional ounce rates. Begins with 1903 Bureau issues (mostly 1¢ and 2¢), 75

then 1908-22 Wash-Franklin covers (1-3¢ rates), and a small quantity of Prexy covers. Unchecked for any varieties. Very mixed condition. (Est $150-200)
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214 USA Scott C23 First Day Cover Accumulation - Amazing collection of over 40 first day covers with Eagle Holding Shield airmail commemorative issued May 14, 1938. Many 200
different cachet makers represented here such as Jannus, Staehle, Beverly Hills, House of Farnam, loor, Fidelity, Rice, Grandy, and several others. Excellent start to a
popular issue with some plate blocks. High retail. Generallv F-VF or better throughout. (Est $400-600)

USA EPHEMERA

215 1893 Columbian Exposition Tickets and Return Passes - 11 different tickets and two return passes. Pictured on tickets are Columbus, Washington, Lincoln, Indian, Franklin, 120
and Handel. Also included are the Manhattan Day, Chicago Day, and Chicago Day Child's Ticket all with stubs, and finally a Children's Special Ticket, a "Good Only on Day of
Sale" ticket, and two small return passes (different color). One of the return tickets has some thinning, otherwise all other items appear to be in VF uncirculated condition.
(Est $150-200)

216 1893 Columbian Exposition Tickets, 4 Different - 4 different ticket picturing Columbus, Washington, Lincoln, and Indian. Lincoln ticket has a tiny pinhole at upper left. a4
Otherwise all are in VF and crisp. (Est $90-120)

CANADA

217 Canada King Edward VII Selection - 6 different stamps includes Scott 89-90 MNH, 91 MH, 92 MNH, and 94-5 used. All are sound. Centering varies from fine to VF. (SCV 170
$2072)

218 Canada King George V Admiral MNH Selection - 12 different MNH stamps includes Scott 111, 112, 112a, 113-5, 117-8, 120-1. Centering varies from fine to VF. Fresh! (SCV 170
$1657)

219 Canada Scott 2 Used, 1851 6¢ Slate Violet on Laid Paper with 1997 Cert - Adequate margins all around. Canadian Philatelic Expertizing Services Ltd Certificate states "used 200

genuine in all respects”. A note was added to the cert stating "Front Laid Lines" and signed on August 31, 2013. Moderate socked on the nose target cancel, rich color, and
faint but clear laid lines. A VF stamp! (SCV $1400)

220 Canada Scott 2 Used, 1851 6¢ Slate Violet on Laid Paper - Sackatoon Stamp Centre Certificate states "A beautiful stamp with massive margins all around. Fresh colour. 200
Moderate 7-ring cancel. Crease at LL corner..." . Wonderful stamp! (SCV $1400)

221 Canada Scott 5 Used, 1855 6¢ Slate Grey on Wove Paper with 2007 Cert - Saskatoon Stamp Centre Certificate states "6d slate grey on wove paper )0.0030"). Light 4 ring 200
"30" cancel from Peterboro, CW (RF2) with margins just clear LR to clear other sides. Nice sound stamp! (SCV $1150)

222 Canada Scott 10 Used, 1857 6¢ Reddish Purple on Very Thick Soft Paper with 2014 Cert - Saskatoon Stamp Centre Certificate states "6d reddish purple on very thick 650
fibrous soft paper. Montreal 4-ring "21" target cancel. Lovely fresh colour. Margins all around. THIN SPOT. Pretty example of this rarity." (SCV $6750)

223 Canada Scott 17e Used, 1859 10¢ Deep Red Purple, 2008 APS Cert - Cert states "used, pencil notations on back, genuine, reperforated at right." A nice example of this rare 140
early printing. Centered F-VF. Ex G. Mariner (SCV $900)

224 Canada Scott 61 Used F-VF, $1 Jubilee - Roller cancel, well-centered. (SCV $750) 95

225 Canada Scott 61 "SPECIMEN" Overprint, F-VF, $1 Jubilee - With original gum, previously hinged a few areas, F-VF centering. UTC $400 for fine. (Est $150-250) 60

226 Canada Scott 74 MNH Full Sheet of 100, 1898 ;¢ Queen - Lovely sheet of all MNH stamps. There are a few gum bends affecting a few stamps and some perf separations 290
throughout. Overall centering is F-VF. Fresh! (SCV $4200 as singles)

227 Canada Scott 192i MNH with Broken "E" in Block of 8, VF - Plate #2, LR block of 8. Rarely centered this nice. (UT $300) 50

228 Canada Scott 010-011 MNH VF-XF Wholesale Group - Scott 010 (x3), 011 (x2). Great centering on all. (SCV $352) 42

CANADA COVERS

229 Canada Scott 51 Pair on 1900 Advertising Cover to USA - Lovely cover with 1¢ Jubilee pair tied to "The CANADA STAMP CO." showing Quebec Citadel in red by "QUEBEC FE 30
17 / 00" sent to New Hampshire. Staple holes lower left, neatly opened at top. F-VF. (Est $60-90)
230 Canada Scott 51, 52, 76 on EN11 1898 Cover to California - 1¢ orange, 2¢ green Jubilee's and 2¢ purple numeral issue on 1¢ (EN11) postal stationery envelope paying 6¢ 75

double letter rate to USA. Stamps tied by "UPPER-STEWIACKE, NS DE 14, 98 cancels and sent to Berkeley California with receiving cancel on back. Cover with tear at
bottom and slightly reduced at left. (SCV $150-200)

231 Canada Scott 55 on 1914 Registered Cover to Detroit - 6¢ Jubilee on registered cover to Grace Hospital, Detroit, Michigan. Stamp tied on 2¢ surcharged on 3¢ Victoria 95
stationery by "CHARLOTTETOWN, P.E.|. MAR 21/ 14' CDS. Late usage but a beautiful stamp with deep rich color. Most of backflap missing. (Est $250-350)
232 Canada Scott 106, USA Scott E8 on 1913 Advertising Cover - 2¢ Admiral on Hamilton Ontario "Walforf Hotel" advertising cover with USA 10¢ special delivery affixed in 75

Canada pre-paying as per regulations. Admiral stamp tied by "HAMILTON JUL 29 / 13" CDS. "Fee Claimed at Detroit Mich" handstamp and Detroit receiving cancel on back.
Cover opened at left. F-VF condition. (Est $150-200)
233 Canada Scott 119, 158, C1 on 1929 First Flight Cover to Chile - Highlighted by a 50¢ Bluenose, with 20¢ Admiral and 5¢ airmail, cover from "Montreal JUL 11 / 29" to 100
Santiago, Chile via Miami and Canal Zone. Bluenose is with average centering pulled perf, but still a rare destination particularly with Bluenose usage. Cover in F-VF
condition. (Est $250-350)

234 Canada Scott 131iv Toronto Experimental Coil Strip/3 on Advertising Cover to USA - 1¢ dark green Toronto Experimental coil strip of 3 with two large holes in perfs tied to 95
"Geo A. Lowe" advertising cover to New York by "TORONTO TERM'L A SEP 28, 1925" slogan cancel. F-VF strip on cover, cover with backflap faults. (CS $375)

235 Canada Scott 143 on 1927 lllustrated First Day Cover - 3¢ carmine Parliament Buildings on EPPSTADT illustrated first day cover, Maxville, ONT, JUN 29 / 27. One of the first 34
cacheted Canadian first day covers. VF condition. (SCV $110)

236 Canada Scott 164, C1, E4 on 1930 Special Delivery Cover - "TWENTY CENTS" special delivery issue, 2¢ dull green, 5¢ airmail all tied to "United Screen Stars" cover with 44
"WINDSOR ONT NOV 24 / 30 duplex to Toronto. "RECEIVED TOO LATE TO/CONNECT TO AIRMAIL" handstamp in purple at upper left. VF and neatly opened at top. (Est $90-
120)

237 Canada Scott C1, E4 on 1931 Airmail Advertising Cover - "TWENTY CENTS" special delivery issue, and 5¢ airmail tied to Registered Airmail "QUEEN'S HOTEL MONTREAL" 44
illustrated cover to USA by "MONTREAL MR 27 / 31 duplex cancels. Early "par Avion" French airmail label affixed. Backflap tear otherwise F-VF. (Est $90-120)

238 Canada Scott UX35 Used Postal Card, 1913, Sent to Japan, 2005 Cert - 2¢ BLUE Admiral issue, type 17, die B, postal card with "JAN 11, 1913" cancel to Japan. Lovely 80

example of the RARE postcard with a scarcer usage. Includes translation of the Japanese writing. 2005 Vincent Graves Greene certificate stating geniune. (Webb $400)

239 Canada Mostly Used Collection in Scott Binder to 2000 - Several 100 stamps neatly mounted to Scott quadrille pages. Mostly common stamps, but with several nuggets in 85
the 19th century Victoria era, includes a few postcards and first days mixed in, and everything is neatly identified with small pencil marks beneath the stamps. Some back of
book with some revenues, postal stationery, two pieces of Canada currency and a nice selection of Provinces. Binder in good condition and stamps fine or better. (Est $150-
200)

240 Canada Accumulation in Old Stockbook - A very diverse lot of old to new, unused and used, with much mid-range material. The enclosed old approval book (1964) adds 50
value also. Worth browsing as the catalog value will add up rapidly. Mixed condition throughout. (Est $100-150)
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FOREIGN STAMPS, COLLECTIONS, COVERS BY COUNTRY

241 Australia and States Collection in Large Scott Binder to 1990s - Several 100 stamps neatly mounted to Scott Specialty and quadrille pages. Starts with a nice selection of 95
around 100 stamps from the States and then mostly common used stamps with an occasional nugget, and a few covers in the mix. All neatly identified with small pencil
marks beneath the stamps. Some back of book also includes some postal stationery, Papua New Guinea, Hutt River Province Principality stamps Binder in good condition
and stamps mostly fine or better. (Est $175-250)

242 Queensland Impressed Duty Stamps - Barefoot catalog 1-28, 47-63 embossed remainders with 0.g. and hinge remnants. Some have minor defects or cuts from the 50
embossed cancel. 1996 Barefoot CV is $265. Mixed condition. (Est $120-150)

243 Basutoland Scarce 1943 Wrapper Sent to Boston - Scott 18 on wrapper to Boston with "US Censorship Examiner 7908" receiving cancel. Sent from Maseru April 5, 1943. F- 36
VF. (Est $75-100)

244 Belgium COB A35a Complete Booklet, 1941 - Complete booklet with 20 stamps. F-VF condition. (€240) 50

245 Belgium Group of Modern Imperfs on Dealer Cards - 48 dealer cards holding singles and sets, all imperforate issued between 1967-2003 with values to €65. Few semi- 95
postals also included. MNH, F-VF or better. (COB €1100)

246 Brazil Scott 1CL1-1CL7 Complete Set in Sheets, 1927 Condor - Full sheets of 50, complete set of 7. Unfortunately somewhat STUCK down due to improper storage. 100
Opportunity for no gum complete sets! (SCV $3575 as sets)

247 Brazil - Around 200 Bank Receipts with Revenues - Interesting lot of 200 or so bank receipt cards from 1915-1927 each having revenues tied to card. Most receipts hold 50
multiples or several different denominations. Generally fine or better. (Est $100-150)

248 French Cameroun Scott 207, 277 on 1941 Cover to London Via Lagos - Great cover, double censor, from Bonaberi Cameroun to London via Lagos (Nigeria). "Control Postal 38
Comission" cancel on front and Lagos transit cancel on reverse. Vertical file fold not affecting stamps, opened at top. Fine. (Est $75-100)

249 China 1930's Sun Yat-sen Cancel Collection - Between 200-250 small glassines holding 1930's Dr. Sun Yat-sen issues (Scott type A37 design), with town, date, and other 100
info neatly typed on insert on which the stamp is mounted to. Many small towns here which could be basis for expansion. Excellent quality and strikes throughout! (Est
$200-300)

250 Republic of China Scott 1355-1358 MNH Complete Set, 1962 Emperors - VF complete set! (SCV $370) 70

251 People's Republic of China Scott 1586 MNH VF, 1981 Monkey - Typical minor offset on gum side. VF. (SCV $1900) 300

252  Cuba Postcard Lot, Circa Early 1900's - A group of around 50 cards all individually sleeved. Mostly scenes, but a nice diverse group, with a variety of destinations. Some 100
mixed condition. (Est $200-300)

253 Denmark 1936 Airmail First Flight Event Cover - Scott C6 (x2) and C7 tied by "HORSENS" first flight commemorative cancels and Copenhagen 1936 receiving cancel. Scarce 36
bi-colored event cover. VF. (Est $75-100)

254 France 19th Century Used in Stockbook - Several 100 used stamps in a stockbook, a good variety of mostly presentable stamps, some cancel pickings, etc. Also includes 9 900
copies of Scott 123, unused (SCV $100 ea.) Very high catalog value with SCV around $49,000. Expect some mixed condition. (Est $2000-3000)

255  France Esoteric Group - About a dozen or so items includes 2 "Parody's" of Scott 428, 440; 6 franchise mail labels; a 1946 ration stamp used as postage; used 1909 postal 60
strike stamp, etc. Most neatly written up on pages by previous owner. Interesting group with interesting usages. Generally fine or better. (Est $120-150)

256 Early France and Morocco Airmail Covers - 5 airmail covers mounted and annotated on quadrille pages. A couple from France, then Morocco and Senegal. The best is a 44
"ARMEES ALLIEES en ORIENT" sent from Constantinople 1921. A half dozen different airmail labels also included. Nice lot! (Est $90-120)

257 France 1871 Ballon Monte "Gazette des Absents" - Folded printed circular "Gazette des Absents" No. 24 dated January 7, 1871, and carried aboard either le Duquesne or 150
le Gambetta. The receiving mark on reverse is Pontalier 22 Jan 71. Circular mentions bombardment, General Foch, etc., written in French. VF condition. (Est $250-350)

258 France Ceres 5-6 Chamber of Commerce 1968 in MNH Blocks of 4 - Two different blocks featuring Marshall Ferdinand Foch and St Bernadette. Chamber of Commerce 50
1968 postal strike stamps. F-VF MNH. (Est $200-300)

259 France 1914 Lettercard Mailed from Poland to USA - Amazing 1914 lettercard from renown German 3rd Reich cover dealer Karl Hennig. He served in the German military 80

1914-1916 in WWI and was at battles in France and the Russian Front. This item ties together with his movements from France to Russia/Poland. No postal markings
except for sender's military mailing "signature". Possibly unique use of French lettercard. VF condition. (Est $175-250)

260 France 10¢ Sower Issue Covers/Cards - A group of 18 covers/cards mounted on quadrille pages include 1909 postal employee strike cover(with over a dozen or so stamps 60
on piece), ship cancel on PPC, horse drawn (boite mobile), cover with postal impounding office seal (1928), German occupied Alsace-Lorraine cover, a pair of covers with
railroad cancels, Recovery of Alsace with mayor's handstamped cachets, railway express form, a German-French mixed franking registered cover (1912), 1907 experimental
machine cancel, etc. An interesting group in mostly fine or better condition. (Est $120-150)

261 France Cover with Sower Issue Multiple/Bisect to Switzerland - Interesting usage with bisect to pay 25¢ rate to Switzerland with front receiving cancel. Several cover folds 44
not affecting stamps and some soiling/foxing. (Est $90-120)

262 France Cover/Card Group with 10¢ Sower Issue Usages - A group of 30+ covers/cards with very diverse usages include Belgium WWI government in exile, postage due, 100
ship cancels, Memel, British APOs, "POSTES SERBES" on piece, horse drawn, philatelic expo, a cover stolen by a postman and recovered two years later, and others. Great
group with most being mounted and annotated on quadrille pages. Some mixed condition. (Est $200-250)

263  France Essay - Sower on Land with Sunrise - Lower left corner margin copy. Several tone spots, otherwise fine. (Maury €225) 24

264 France Group of Sower Issue Covers and Cards - A good mix of 50+ mostly Sower issue covers and cards. We spotted censored, advertising, some Alsace occupation, early 50
flight picture postcards, French occupation, and much more. Some mixed condition. (Est $100-200)

265 France Postal History Group with 10¢ Sower Issue - 50+ covers/cards (with some stamps on tied to pieces). Many interesting cancels with better including WWI military 55
censor, ship cancels, foreign offices abroad, early aviation picture postcards with good content (and map!), Syria overprints, more. Some mounted and annotated by
owner, some still loose. Mixed condition. (Est $100-150)

266 France Sower Issue Varieties with Strasbourg Souvenir Sheet - Esoteric group with one page holding the 10¢ red Sower issue with major varieties documented; groups of 100
surcharges, precancels, and French colony overprints on two stockcards; splayed open booklets of 20 stamps with 30¢ and 50¢ issues; and a 1927 Strasbourg souvenir
sheet (horiz fold along bottom perfs and stuck down to page upper right). Examine. (Est $250-300)

267 France Sower Issue with Advertising Frames - One cover (scarce) and 19 used tied to frame, and then 7 unused in frame and one French Morocco unused in frame. Most 60
hinged with owner's notes to quadrille pages. Difficult to duplicate a lot like this. Generally fine or better. (Est $100-150)

268 France Sower Postal Stationery Specimens - 3 postal cards (apparently identical) overprinted "ANNULE" and an envelope all overprinted "SPECIMEN". Some light foxing on 38
cards, and envelope is VF. (Maury €200)

269 France Scott 159, 162 Used on Cover Postmarked in Uruguay - Interesting 1915 cover with France Sower issues likely never postmarked in France but rather upon its 24
arrival in Uruguay on its way to Chili. Both Montevideo and Punta Arenas (Chili) receiving cancels. Letter enclosed. Cover with some stains at left and roughly opened at
top. Unique. (Est $50-100)

270 France Scott M5a MH Margin Single, "F.M." Overprint Imperf and Inverted - Margin mint single with tiny tear into design at right, and hinge remnant in selvage. Scarce! 44
(Est $90-120)

271  FSAT Scott 28 on First Day Cover, 1968 Albatross - High value stamp, unaddressed, uncacheted first day cover. (Est $100-150) 50
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272 Gabon 1915 Cover to Canada - Scott 74 (x3) and 76 (x2) surcharges on 1915 cover from N'Gomo sent to Montreal Canada. Gabon and Paris cancels on reverse. Cover has 38
been folded horizontally not affecting stamps. Otherwise F-VF. (Est $75-100)

GERMANY and GERMAN AREAS

273 Germany and Areas in 2 Scott Binders to 2000 - About 1000 stamps, souvenir sheets, and covers/cards, neatly mounted to Scott pages and blank quadrille pages. Mostly 100
common stamps and some with condition issues, but spotted a nice group of German States, aa few colonies, plebiscites, 19th century, and a few covers and picture
postcards that may be of interest. Some stamps id'ed beneath and include some "work in progress" notes. Binders show wear, expect some mixed condition in the earlier
issues. (Est $300-350)

274 Germany Group of Postage Paid Cards and Envelopes - 16 "Gebiihr Bezahlt" (Postage Paid) cards and covers, 1945-46, Includes 6 unused, 2 used postal cards, and 8 36
covers. Generally fine or better. (Est $75-100)

275 Germany Modern MNH Sheetlets and Souvenir Sheets - About 70 different sheetlets of 10 and souvenir sheets (x10) from years 1996-2000. Includes semi-postals also. 75
Great lot for lists. MNH F-VF. (SCV $1179)

276 Germany Scott 115-117 on 1920 Registered Cover - Registered cover from Blankenburg sent to Eberswalde with better frankings. Receiving cancel on reverse. Horizontal 38
crease not affecting stamps. Otherwise F-VF. (Est $75-100)

277 Germany Scott C39 Pair on 1930 South American Zeppelin Cover - sent to Cleveland Hts., OH in 1930. Proper markings front and back with airpost label. Cover is slightly 95
reduced at left. F-VF. (SCV $375 for a single on cover)

278 German Under Belgian Occupation Complete Collection - Mixed mint and used complete collection mounted on quadrille pages. Scott 1N1-17 is used except for IN3 MH. 90
Scott 1N18-24, 1N25-41, 1N42-58, and dues are all MH. Generally fine or better. Nice lot! (SCV $600)

279 Germany - Glauchau Locals Cover, 1945 - Glauchau local issues 1-18 tied to cover by July 13, 1945 Glauchau (Saxony) favor cancels. Cover neatly opened at bottom and 50
has some corner creases away from stamps. Michel €480. F-VF. (Est $100-150)

280 Germany - Glauchau Locals Cover, 1945 - Glauchau local issues Michel #2 and #23 tied to cover by Thurm 1945 cancels, paying the 25pfg internal rate. Cancel sent to 40
Heiligenstadt Germany. Michel #23 on cover has a value of €1000. Neatly opened at top. Appears genuine but sold "AS IS". F-VF. (Est $100-150)

281 Germany - Schwarzenberg Cover, Michel #1.1-19.1, 1945 - Allied occupation (Soviet Zone- State of Saxony) Schwarzenberg with Michel 1.1-19.1 (19 different) tied to large 30
cover by Schwarzenberg July 22, 1945 cancels. Favored cancel last day of usage. Tape remnants at sides. Otherwise F-VF. See scans. Michel €290 for tied to piece. (Est $60-
80)

282 Germany Allied Occupation - Russian Zone Collection - Berlin, East /West Saxony, and Thuringen Mint blocks of 4 and about 100 stamps, mint and used. The best is West 42
Saxony mint se-tenent pairs from booklet panes. Much is Michel identified. Generally fine or better, take a look! (2014 Michel €442) (Est $100-150)

283 Germany Apolda Local Post Stamps and Cover - Michel 1-3 Mint with hinge remnants, Michel 2 used pair tied to piece, and Michel 2 pair tied to window cover. All opened 40
at top. Fine. Michel €290 (Est $90-120)

284 Germany Locals and Unofficial Issues Collection - Locals like Cottbus (35 diff), Dbeln Michel 1.b mint, the Dessau and Eilenburg (overprints on Saxony issues, Falkensee (6 40
diff.), Rosswein (2 diff blocks of 4), and finally Wittenberg - Lutherstadt Michel Block Il and Il unused. A few faults, generally fine or better. (2014 Michel €409) (Est $90-
120)

285 Germany Locals Issues - Riinderoth and Spremberg - Hinge mounted collection of 39 stamps, 12 blocks, and a cover. Mostly identified by Michel. Nice group, generally fine 48
or better. (2014 Michel €478) (Est $100-150)

286 Germany POW Cover Sent to Texas Camp, 1944 - Busy cover mailed from Hitzendorf Germany on Jan 31 1944 to POW camp Prisoner in Maxey, TX. German and US censor 36
tape and boxed "TAXE PERCUE 40 Rpf" fee with officials signature. Sent by airmail and "Postage free" notation. Several cover creases at left. Fine. (Est $90-120)

287 Germany Soviet Zone West Saxony Cover, 1946 - Michel 162.B.Y-165.B.Y.b (4 different) tied to registered cover by May 24, 1946 Leipzig cancel. Heidelberg receiving 44
cancel on reverse. Opened at top. Michel €375 (Est $100-150)

288 Germany- Allied Occupation Zone - Saxony Covers, 1945 - 5 covers with Hitler head stamps obliterated, all used in Saxony state. All are 12pfg rates, with a few featuring 44
different 6pfg stamps. Pencil notes added to help in the identification. All opened at top. Generally F-VF. Michel €378 (Est $100-150)

289 Germany Berlin Michel MH1 1949 Complete Booklet - Complete booklet stapled with 6 panes with interleaving all intact. Fresh, VF condition. (Mi €700) 120

290 Germany Berlin Michel MH2 1952 Complete Booklet - Complete booklet stapled with 6 panes with interleaving all intact. Fresh, VF condition. (Mi €1300) 250

291 Germany Allied Occupation of Soviet Zone Covers/Cards - Group of 10 covers and 4 postal cards (3 unused) from Soviet Zone of Mecklenburg-Vorpommern. Used are 40
dated 1945-6. Nice variety of frankings, fine+ condition throughout. (Est $80-120)

292 Germany Group of Soviet Zone Covers and Stationery Group 1 - A diverse group of 1945-6 Soviet Zone - East, West, and Province of Saxony covers and postal stationery. 80

Includes 4 unused cards, 26 used items, many with mixed Saxony frankings. Great group! (Est $150-200)

293 Germany Group of Soviet Zone Covers and Stationery Group 2 - Another diverse group 31 covers/postal stationery, postcard, and tied-to-piece 1945-6 Soviet occupation. 80
Includes Arnsberg, Berlin, Finsterwalde, Glauchau, Gorlitz, GroRraschen, Jena, Mecklenburg, Meissen, Perleberg, Saxony, Naumburg, Spremberg, Strausberg, and
Thuringen. Nice group! (Est $150-200)

294 Altona Locals Stamp Collection, 1888-9 - Small local post collection of 15 unused and used stamps, a pair and 6 blocks/4 with printing varieties and gutter blocks, from this 55
short-lived district. Neatly hinge mounted and annotated on 2 quadrille pages Generally fine or better. (Est $120-150)

295 Bergedorf 1887 Plate Proofs - 20 color plate proofs on heavy card stock. 5 different designs with 2 to 5 different colors. Animal and bird issue of December 25, 1887. 44
Generally F-VF and hinge mounted to a quadrille page. (Est $90-120)
296 Bergedorf, Bochum, and Dresden Locals Stamp Collection, 1860-90's - 3 different local post collection of over 100 stamps, some cut squares, and 10 postal stationery 80

pieces. Most of the value is Dresden, then Bochum, and lastly Bergedorf. Neatly hinge mounted and annotated on over a dozen quadrille pages Generally fine or better.
(Est $150-200)

297 Essen, Frankfurt, and Giessen Locals Stamp Collection, 1880's - 3 different local post collection of around 130+ mostly unused stamps and a postal card. Value is pretty 80
much equally divided. Neatly hinge mounted and annotated on 10 quadrille pages. Few flaws but generally fine or better. (Est $150-200)

298 Germany Groups of Locals - High Catalog Potential! - Several sets of Hitler heads with obliterations, overprints, and private creations.Includes Fredersdorf, Kolberg, Lobau 250
, Meissen, Ravensburg, Netzschkau, Reichenbach. Also includes some Saxony unofficial issues/private creations and Czech/Bohemia and Moravia used by Schwarzenberg,
Saulgau Wirttemberg, Chemnitz, Wurzen (Saxony), others. Many have expert's backstamps but would require further investigation and certificates. Still a difficult group to
assemble. Generally F-VF. (Est $500-800)

299 Germany Locals - Bad Nauheim Michel 4.1-8.1 LH - 5 different issues, 2 with natural gum/paper bends. All with gum, F-VF. (2014 Michel 280) (Est $60-90) 32

300 Germany Locals - Finsterwalde Michel 5.b, 13-14 - Scarce Michel 5.b in dark blue violet and souvenir sheets Michel 13-14. With gum (brownish), F-VF. (2014 Michel €360) 32
(Est $60-90)

301 Germany Locals Issues - Finsterwalde, Gorlitz, and GroRraschen - Hinge mounted collection of 93 stamps and one cover. All identified by Michel. Nice group, generally 44
fine or better. (2014 Michel €450) (Est $90-120)

302 Germany Locals Issues - Fredersdorf and Glauchau - Hinge mounted collection of 13 stamps and 2 covers. All identified by Michel. Nice group, generally fine or better. 50

(2014 Michel €500) (Est $100-150)
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303 Germany Locals Issues - Lilbbenau, Niesky, and Perleberg - Hinge mounted collection of 44 stamps. All identified by Michel. Nice group, generally fine or better. (2014 50
Michel €540) (Est $100-150)

304 Germany Locals Issues - Storkow and Strausberg - Hinge mounted collection of 59 stamps and 7 souvenir sheets. All identified by Michel, includes some specialty material 60
and expertized items. Nice group, generally fine or better. (2014 Michel €600) (Est $125-175)

305 Hamburg Local Stamp Collection, 1886-1890 - An excellent local post collection of 115 mostly unused stamps and 22 postal stationery cards, envelopes, and wrappers. 140
Neatly hinge mounted and annotated over 20 quadrille pages. Few flaws but generally fine or better. (Est $250-350)

306 Hamm (Westfalen) German Locals Michel 1a, 3b - Appear genuine, but sold "AS IS". F-VF. (Michel €1600) 24

307 Leipzip and Lipsia Stamps and Postal Stationery, 1880-90's - Local post collection of 45 stamps and a couple postal stationery pieces from two different local post services 44
late 19th century. Neatly written up and hinge mounted to quadrille pages. Generally F-VF with some some faults noted. (Est $90-120)

308 Lubeck and Mainz Locals Stamp Collection, 1880's - Local post collection of just over a dozen stamps or multiples from two different local post services, 1880's. Neatly 60
written up and hinge mounted to quadrille pages. Generally Fine or better. (Est $120-150)

309 Posen and Strassburg Locals Stamp Collection, 1880-90's - Local post collection of 65 unused and used stamps from two different local post services, late 19th century, 75
and 10 of which are Posen. Neatly written up and hinge mounted to quadrille pages. The one plate proof has a corner faults, otherwise fine or better. (Est $150-200)

310 Wiesbaden Stamps and Postal Stationery, 1880-90's - Neatly hinge mounted private local post collection of 67 stamps and a couple postal stationery pieces. Neatly a4
written up and hinge mounted to quadrille pages. Generally F-VF. (Est $90-120)

311 Wittenberg-Lutherstadt Local on Cover, 1945 - Michel #21.X.K.II, upside down overprint from lower left to upper right. Dated March 9, 1946, second day of usage. Experts 50
mark right edge of cover near cancel. Unpriced on cover. (Est $150-200)

312 NolOT 50

313 Gibraltar First Day Cover Accumulation, 2007-2009 - Lovely accumulation of 48 first days and 9 maximum cards virtually complete covering 2007-2009 stamps and 60
souvenir sheets. 2023 SCV $596 as used stamps. Inventory included. VF! (Est $120-150)

314 Great Britain and Offices in Large Scott Binder to 2000 - Several 100s neatly mounted to Scott quadrille pages. Mostly used stamps with an occasional nugget of value in 50

the Victoria time period, a few mint sets, all neatly identified with small pencil marks beneath the stamps. Later in the album, there is a Machin section in the album as well
as several dozen Offices, and some revenue documents. Binder like new and stamps fine or better post 19th century. (Est $90-120)
315 Great Britain Scott 118 on 1897 Trans-Atlantic lllustrated Cover to Canada - Lovely 1897 5 pence Lilac and Blue issue on Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee 1897 illustrated 50
cover. Stamp tied by "LONDON SW SP 16 / 97" cancel and sent to Durham Ontario with "DURHAM ONT SP 2 / 97" backstamp. Lovely illustrated "Royal" cover, opened
neatly at right and F-VF. Ex Pickering collection. (Est $100-150)
316 Greece Scott C71-C73 MNH Complete Set in Blocks/4 - 1954 NATO - F-VF complete set. (SCV $440) 75

317 Hungary Occupation Accumulation - Mint and Used - Couple 100 stamps, featuring many of the different occupation areas like Banat, French, Romanian, as well as a 50
stockpage filled with early Fiume. Likely a few questionable as always and as noted on some of the annotations. Generally fine. (Est $100-150)

318 Indonesia 1948-9 Vienna Issues, MNH in Binder - Calhoun Collector Society album, Indonesia's First Official Stamps, with a couple 100 mounted stamps along with a 60
couple souvenir sheets. Tough to determine if sets are all complete based on the way the sets are mounted but did spot better like Scott 1-24, 25-9, 30-53, C14-8, and
better souvenir sheets like Scott 59, 118, and 119. SCV $550+, clean, MNH but assume it is not complete for time period. (Est $150-200)

319 Iran Large Holding in 32 Page Stockbook - Likely a couple 1000 mint and used stamps starting with the usual suspects and reprints and finally ending with some of the 200
better commemorative singles and sets, and a nice selection of back of book. Worth research and examination. Expect a few faults. (Est $350-450)

320 lIreland Collection in 8 Binders - Collection of almost 1400 stamps, mostly mint hinged or mounted (many MNH) on Steiner computer generated pages (which may not be 375
complete). 6 binders hold the collection to mid-2000's with SCV in excess of $5500, with notables like Scott 1-8 used, and 57-8 and 106-12 unused. The final 2 binders hold
about 100 first day covers and post cards. Expect a few faults, then generally fine or better throughout. (Est $600-800)

321 Ireland - Stockbook Full of Booklets, Mostly Modern - Stockbook holding over 110 mint booklets and a dozen or so mint souvenir sheets/booklet panes. We spotted 150
several in the $20+ range, several "prestige" type, and good topicals. Great variety, a few earlier panes of 6, many post-2000 in euros. Occasional duplication. Generally F-
VF or better. (Est $300-350)

322 Japan Mostly Used Collection in Scott Binder to 2000 - Several 100 stamps neatly mounted to Scott quadrille pages. Mostly common stamps, but spotted a nice group of 120
19th century, National Park issues unused, a couple earlier first days, and a few used airmail of note. Most everything is neatly identified with small pencil marks beneath
the stamps. Binder in very good condition, stamps with a few faults early on then fine or better. (Est $250-300)

323 Japanese Intervention Forces Postcard - 1920 Siberia - Japanese Military Field postcard to Japan, franked with Japanese 2nd F.P.0O. CDS 9.5.10 (10 May 1920). and a weak 60
censor chop alongside the cancellation. Located at Nikolsk, North of Vladivostok. The sender's address indicates that he was serving with the 14th division. Mail from the
Japanese Intervention Forces is very scarce. There is some light staining on the card and one corner has some damage. (Est $175-250)

324 North Korea Collection in 7 Binders - Collection goes from 1946 to 1991 (Scott 3//3051) mostly unused to 1984 then all CTO thereafter. Around 1200 stamps and souv 80
sheets hinged or mounted on Steiner computer generated pages (which may not be complete). Owner's SCV around $1600 with (only CTO complete sets counted), and we
found very few $10 up sets. Few faults and generally fine or better. Ready for expansion or extraction. (Est $150-250)

325 Liechtenstein Scott 94-107 MNH Complete Set, 1930 - All MNH with most having BPP expertizer marks on back. Scott 96 has perf tip stains at top with a bit of gum loss 220
also at top, Scott 98 with some gum toning, and Scott 107 with some small ink mark upper right. Generally fine to F-VF. Still a nice set! (SCV $1600)

326 Madagascar Early 1900's Bisects on Piece and Covers - Madagascar bisects Scott 40, 44, and Diego-Suarez bisect Scott 46 all tied to pieces. Then Madagascar Scott 34 on 150
cover and Scott 67 with "0.05" overprint on cover; Diego Suarez Scott 46 on cover, the latter being the most "legitimate." (Dallay 86, 92, 93 on piece; 77, 91, 100 on cover,
€2000). Dubious in nature as noted in write-ups. Fine. (Est $300-500)

327 Manchukuo Collection in Scott Album with Extras - Nice unused/used mostly hinge mounted collection of 100's. Includes many better like Scott 19-22, 32-35, 59-61, 71-4, 100
79-82, C1-4. The owner added 100's of mint and used duplicates including multiples all on blank Scott pages which add much more value to the collection. Viewing
recommended. Expect a few faults. (Est $250-350)

328 Monaco Collection in 8 Binders - A beefy mostly unused collection in 5 binders where owner cut down hingeless pages to fit in 3 ring binders. Over 1800 stamps and souv 550
sheets, going to the late 1980's. Better unused classics were spotted and include Scott 1-8, B1-7, B26-35, B51-60 and much more. The last 3 binders include around 120
FDCs and a few post cards. SCV $7600 (per owner) which looks highly accurate. Early issues very mixed, then generally fine or better throughout. (Est $1000-1500)

329 Montenegro - Mostly Mint Specialized Collection - Couple 100 singles and multiples, all pre-1913, mostly mounted or hinged to quadrille pages. Most of the focus is on the 95
surcharged 1905 Constitution Issue overprints with the different types annotated, overprint types and shifts, and more. Several Acknowledgment of Receipt stamps and
multiples also. Great lot for the specialist. Generally fine or better. (Est $200-300)

330 Montenegro Collection/Accumulation - Few 100 mint or used singles hinged to old foreign album pages and in a couple stock pages, all pre-1913. Good variety. Note a 44
couple pages at the back noting forged cancels or jut forgeries. Some faults, generally fine or better. (Est $90-120)
331 Nepal Scott 117 on Cacheted First Day Cover - Cachet states "New Year 2017" which in Nepalese for 1960. SCV for stamp is $80. VF condition. (Est $60-80) 30
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332 Netherlands and Colonies Collection in 13 Binders - 13 mostly 1" binders holding many 100s of used/unused stamps (some booklets) all mounted or hinged to Steiner 400
computer generated pages (pages not complete). Covers 1852-2001 with early used like Scott 1-3, 4-6, 11 and mostly used in the first binder to 1962, then unused the rest
of the way. 3 binders hold stationery, first days, and postal cards. The colonies consist of Surinam, Antilles, and New Guinea and have a SCV $1050, includes about 200
FDCs and postal cards. Overall SCV $5000 and ready for your perusal. Expect a few early flaws, then generally fine or better. (Est $600-800)

333 New Zealand Collections in 10 Binders - A pair of New Zealand collections. The main collection of 7 binders offers over 1600 stamps and souv sheets, used/mint hinged or 400
mounted (many MNH) to the late 2000's on Steiner computer generated pages (which may not be complete). Few used classics like 18 (3 margin), 51-60, 61-7, 165-70, 179-
81, 183, and more. Also includes over 150 FDCs and a few post cards. The second collection is on Minkus pages but hard to tell what is there since much of the material is
unmounted between pages. SCV over $7000 (per owner). Lots here to go through, expect a few faults, then generally fine or better throughout. (Est $700-1000)

334 Norfolk Island Collection in 4 Binders - Collection of over 350 stamps, mostly mint hinged or mounted (many MNH) to the late 1980's on Steiner computer generated 65
pages (which may not be complete). 3 of the 4 binders hold dozens of neatly mounted first day covers, a few aerograms and post cards. Better unused exist with Scott 1-
12, 23-4, 13-8, and note the used blocks of 4 for Scott 1-12, and some unprocessed material in the first binder. Expect a few faults, then generally fine or better
throughout. (Est $150-200)

335 Norway Collection on Marini Album Pages to 1963 - Wonderful and almost complete to pages (lacking only Scott 41), over 600 used or mint stamps with good back of 325
book. Majority of the early issues are used through the 1940s then gradually changes over to unused (few MNH) thereafter. Highlights include Scott 1-34, 59-61, 64-9, and
J1-)12. High catalog value. Mostly fine or better with maybe an occasional flaw awaiting a nice binder. (Est $600-800)

336 Oltre Giuba Scott J1-J10 MHR Complete Set, 1025 Dues - Overprinted unused set of 10 different most with toned gum, most with hinge remnants. Avg-Fine centering as 55
typical. (SCV $630)

337 Philippines Aerogramme Accumulation - Excellent group of 25 different, H&G 1//19 missing only H&G 2, 2a, 6. Includes 8 first days, and nearly all VF. Nice group! (Est $100- 50
150)

338 Poland Scott B40 MNH Imperf Corner Block, 1945 City Hall - Lovely, fresh, and VF. (SCV $360) 50

339 Portugal and Colonies Revenue Accumulation - Collection of 218 different mint and used revenues mostly Portugal, with 33 being from a variety of colonies. Overall a 85

mostly sound group in fine or better condition. (Est $150-200)

340 Azores 1936 Registered Cover to Louisiana - Azores Scott 235 block of 7, and Portugal Scott 497, 505 on registered cover to Columbia, Louisiana. Nice Aveiras de Cima 50
registered etiquette along with 5 x US Scott OX21 post office seals. Two purple customs and "received in bad condition at New Orleans LA" auxiliary markings, and 3
different transit and receiving cancels on reverse. Opened on 3 sides. Still fine condition. (Est $100-150)

341 Rhodesia Collection in Binder - Couple different and overlapping collections in a 1" binder. The main collection is on Steiner computer printed pages (not complete) with 190
several better like Scott 72 used, 76-81 mixed */o, 120b perf 15 unused, 109 unused, 115 used with faults, and 138 used (likely rev cancel). There is also a used Scott 138
block/4 held together with hinges. In addition we spotted Rhodesia and Nyasaland, some Southern and Northern Rhodesia, and other collateral material in the back. SCV
$2500+, with some duplication and condition issues in the classics to be expected. (Est $350-500)

342 Romania Collection in 10 Binders to 1996 - Several 1000 mint/used/CTO stamps and souvenir sheets mounted or hinged to Steiner computer generated pages (pages not 325
complete) in 10 x 1" binders. Most of the value in the first two binders and post-1950 mostly CTO with a few scattered unused sets. Better stamps include unused Scott 18,
and used Scott 21, 37-42, 50-2 just to name a few. SCV over $4700 in pre-1950. A few covers, some unprocessed material also included. Some mixed condition. (Est $600-
700)

343 Russia Collection in 9 Binders- 9 binders (8 matching Mystic Soviet Union) holding 1000's mint/used stamps and souvenir sheets mounted to computer-generated Steiner 750
pages (pages not complete ). Very comprehensive collection goes to 1985, with almost half the value in the first binder which goes to 1947. Few sets are CTO then there
are 1000s of modern unused/MNH stamps and sets which make up the remaining approx SCV $11,000. Few mixed condition but generally fine or better. (Est $1500-2000)

344 Russia Collection in 2 Vintage 1939 World's Fair Booklets - Two booklets each holding around 125 stamps and souvenir sheets, circa 1922-1938. Mostly cancelled (CTO) 75
and neatly hinge-mounted. These booklets were reportedly issued by the Dept of Postage Stamps, Moscow, for sale at the 1939 NY World's Fair for $6 each. Owner's SCV
$900+ with inventories included. (Est $200-250)

345 St Helena Collection in 2 Binders - 2 x 1" binders holding over 350 stamps mounted on Steiner computer generated pages (pages not complete). Coverage is from 1870s- 150
2000s with a few better including used Scott 3, 27 and unused Scott 7, 18, 94 among the many lesser value mint sets with some topical appeal. SCV about $2200. Some
early faults but generally clean and sound the rest of the way. (Est $250-350)

346 St Pierre et Miquelon Scott 120 on 1928 Cover to North Carolina - 1.50Fr on 1Fr surcharge issue on corner advertising cover sent to RJ Reynolds Tobacco in Winston- 38
Salem NC USA. Stamp tied by "ST PIERRE 5-12/28 CDS. Scarce usage of this stamp on commercial cover. VF. (SCV $160)
347 St Vincent Collection in 7 Binders - A collection of 7 binders offers 1000s of stamps and souv sheets, used/mint hinged or mounted (many MNH) to 1999 on Steiner 500

computer generated pages (which are not complete). Several classics (unchecked if in correct location) like used Scott 1B, 6, 7, 8A, 10, 12, 14 (thin), 16-8, 22, 32, then
unused 4 (MNG), 51, 70, 90-4, 114-6, and more. Much modern topical material also. SCV over $8800 (per owner). Expect a few faults in the Victoria era, then generally fine
or better throughout. (Est $1000-1500)
348 Salvador Collection in 4 Binders to Early 2000's - 4 x 1" binders holding over 1200 mint/used stamps and souvenir sheets mounted to computer-generated Steiner pages 150
(pages not complete). Several better early sets like unused Scott 117-28, 157B-1570, 159-170 (mixed */0), 170A-170G, 177-88, 0129-40, and 0200 (all unchecked for
watermarks). Then runs of very affordable material the rest of the way. There is also a remainder collection along for the ride from which the collector picked from (see his
note), and an envelope of unprocessed and duplicates. SCV is over $2300. Clean and generally fine or better throughout. (Est $300-400)
349 San Marino Collection in 3 Binders to 1985 - Nice starter collection of 950 stamps in 3 x 1" binders, mostly unused and hinged or mounted to Steiner computer generated 130
pages (pages not complete). Better unused include Scott 10, 13, 276, 035. There are also 94 first days in the mix and some unprocessed material in the 3rd binder. SCV
$1900+. Expect a few in mixed condition in the first issues, then generally fine or better the rest of the way. (Est $250-350)
350 Sarawak Collection on Minkus Album Pages - Small but excellent collection of several dozen stamps on Minkus pages in binder, with much value in the collateral material 190
in the back pocket of the binder. We spotted unused Scott 11, 12, 31, 109-134, and two sets of Scott 197-211. Overall SCV around $2500. Some nice items in a still popular
area. (Est $400-500)
351 Sarawak Scott 23-24 Used F-VF, 1891 Surcharges - Rarely seen. CDS cancels. F-VF. (SCV $425) 75

352 Saudi Arabia Collection on Minkus Pages to 1990s - Singles, sets, part sets, and souvenir sheets hinged or mounted to Minkus pages 1925-1990s in 2 binders. Around 500 110
items overall with better unused included like Scott 788, 833, 915-66, 1068a (see note in Scott), 1083, and others. SCV about $1500. A good start in generally fine or better
condition. (Est $250-300)

353 Seychelles Collection in a Binder - A well filled 1" binder holding over 475 stamps mounted on Steiner computer generated pages (pages not complete). Coverage is from 65
1890s-1990s. Mostly part sets early on through the KG era with mixed used/unused, but gets better in QE2 era with many unused sets with much MNH in the $5-$20 range.
SCV over $950, few faults but generally clean and sound. (Est $120-150)

354 Sierra Leone Collection in Binder - A well filled 1" binder holding over 450 stamps mounted on Steiner computer generated pages (pages not complete). Coverage is from 65
1893-1986 with a few better sets amongst the many others, and 12 first days, which include the Face of Mars set on FDC. SCV over $900 plus some unprocessed material
inside the back pocket. Some faults but generally clean and sound. (Est $120-150)

355 Singapore Collection in 2 Binders - Collection of over 500 items, 1948-1999 on Steiner computer generated pages (pages not complete). Few better include Scott 1-20, 1a- 75
20a, 28-42 complete sets all mixed unused/used; 21-2 and 62-9 unused. SCV over $1100 with some MNH. Generally fine or better. (Est $150-200)
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356 Solomon Islands Collection Plus More! - Collector started mounting stamps on Minkus pages in a binder. But there is a large amount of unprocessed material in a priority 50
mail envelope and on stockpages (already in mounts). We did spot some better unused like Scott 67-79, 128-42, 149-66, 180-94, and likely a good amount more in the
unprocessed. Worth review. Generally fine or better throughout. (Est $90-120)

357 South Africa and Areas in 3 Binders Plus Extras - 4 x 1" binders and a large USPS envelope holding 100s mint/used stamps and souvenir sheets mounted to computer- 200
generated Steiner pages (pages not complete). Much value in Cape of Good Hope, Natal, Transvaal, revenues, etc. From South Africa, note better unused Scott 68-71, 90-7,
B1-4, B5-8, B9-11, and over 50 first days and postcards. Lots of unprocessed material will add to the value, so viewing recommended to come up with the right bid.
Generally fine or better throughout. (Est $400-600)

358 Spain Collection in 12 Binders - 12 x 1" binders loaded with 2600+ stamps, souv sheets, booklets, first days and postcards (around 400), and more, 1850s-1998, all mounted 150
to Steiner computer generated (pages not complete). Sparse in the classics but picks up in the 1950s-60s, then fairly comprehensive unused with much MNH in the many
affordable sets during this period. A small envelope of unprocessed material follows. SCV around $2000. Expect a few faults. Generally fine or better. (Est $250-350)

359 Spanish Colonies Collection in 8 Binders - 8 binders of varying sizes holding a variety of former colonies (with Spanish Andorra) on a variety of different album pages. Over 150
1400 stamps overall with several singles and sets in the $50+ range and there is much loose between pages throughout. Good representations of Spanish Andorra, Rio
Muni, Rio D'oro, Spanish Morocco, and several others. SCV over $1900. Expect some duplication and a few faults. (Est $250-350)

360 Sweden Collection in 10 Binders - Collection of 1700+ stamps, mostly used early on then, mint hinged or mounted on Steiner computer generated pages (which may not 475
be complete). 6 binders hold the collection to mid-2000's with SCV in excess of $6600, with used notables like Scott 2, 12, 12a, 14, 17-27, 20a, 27a, 012-25 with many
additional singles, sets, many full sets, many booklets and panes throughout. The final 4 binders hold around 275 covers, first day covers and post cards. Expect a few
faults on earlier material, then generally fine or better throughout. (Est $700-1000)

361 Sweden Collection to 1981 in 2 Lindner T Hingeless Albums - Lovely hingeless collection featuring much mid-range material, earlies mostly used, and post 1935 mostly 300
mint. Well filled throughout (except for the 1924 UPU issue) with better sets like Scott 230-5, 239-47, 248-262, and so on with many extras alongside and on extra pages.
Notes indicate that the SCV is around $4200 but unsure what year this was done. Clean collection worthy of building upon. Expect a few faults but generally fine or better.
(Est $600-900)

362 Sweden Used Collection to Late 1970s in Scott Specialty Album - Many 100's of used stamps and some booklet pane first days in a pristine 2-post Scott binder. Many 290
better like used Scott 2, 6-12, 13-6, 17-27, 145-63, J1-11, J12-22, LX1-2, O5 and many more. SCV likely over $6000. Nice collection! (Est $600-900)
363 Sweden Mostly Used Collection in Scott Binder to 1990s - Several 100 stamps neatly mounted to Scott quadrille pages. Mostly common stamps with an occasional nugget, 30

an occasional cancel, and all neatly identified with small pencil marks beneath the stamps. Some back of book also. Binder like new and stamps fine or better. (Est $60-90)

364 Switzerland Collection in 12 Binders to 1996 - About 1900 mint/used stamps, souvenir sheets, and booklets mounted or hinged to Steiner computer generated pages 650
(pages not complete) in 12 x 1" binders. Add another 250 first days and 200+ PTT cards (4 add'l binders 1956-88) and you have a pretty diverse collection. Most of the value
in the first binder (SCV about $13,000) with early classics not verified in correct spots (which we take into consideration in our estimate). Overall SCV about $15,000, but

needs careful review. Expect some mixed condition. (Est $1200-1500)
365 Switzerland Mostly Used Collection in Scott Binder to the 1990s - Couple 100 stamps neatly mounted to Scott quadrille pages or blank pages along with a few covers and 38

related picture postcards. Stamps are mostly common, all neatly identified with small pencil marks beneath the stamps. Few back of book also. Binder excellent condition
and stamps fine or better. (Est $75-100)

366 Switzerland 1924 Airmail Cover with Sanabria S5 - Scott 174, C5 tied by Zurich 1924 cancels along with Sanabria #S5 tied by special flight "Grenchen" red cancels. Sent to 36
Fraugrunnen with Basil transit and receiving cancels on reverse. VF condition. (Est $75-100)

367 Syria Scott C1, C3 on Cover, Early Usage - Early use of French stamps for the purpose of airmail during French occupation. SCV $240 for stamps on cover. Vertical fold not 36
affecting stamps, some toning. Please inspect. (Est $60-80)

368 Tanzania Collection in 3 Binders - Accumulation of mostly unused sets and souvenir sheets, 1964-1992, with some MNH on Steiner computer generated pages (pages not 90
complete). Lots of topical content in well over 500 items. The best is a set of 10 John Paul sheets of 10 (Scott 825-34, SCV $175). Some first days, sheetlets, and some
collateral material included. SCV just over $1000. Generally fine or better. (Est $200-250)

369 Thailand Collection in 5 Binders - 5 x 1" binders holding over 1500 stamps/souvenir sheets mounted on Steiner computer generated pages (pages not complete). Better 325
unused include Scott 1-5, 89, C15-19 and souvenir sheets Scott 632a, 748a, 756a, 992a, 1001a, 1117a and used Scott 122, 155-6, 243-54. Continues to the 2000s with some
affordable sets and some postally used. Many nice examples throughout along with a few booklets and first day covers. Good candidate to fill holes in your collection. SCV
around $4000. Viewing recommended. Some mixed condition early on, then generally fine or better. (Est $600-800)

370 Togo Collection in 8 Binders to 2000 - The first binder is a 1915-69 collection of 350 stamps on Minkus pages with good representation of Gold Coast (British) and 190
Dahomey (French) overprinted issues. The remaining binders hold about 1300 mostly unused stamps and souvenir sheets mounted on Steiner computer generated pages
(pages not complete). Better unused sets include Scott 75, 270-95, 780A-Aa, B7-10, B12a-14a, C14-7, C22-5, C166A. Owners SCV $2500+ which seems pretty accurate.
Expect a few in mixed condition in the first issues, then generally fine or better the rest of the way. (Est $400-500)

371 Tonga Collection in 3 Binders - Collection and accumulation of Tonga and Niuafo'ou (Tin Can Island) singles, sets, and part sets hinged to Steiner computer pages in one 150
binder and a group of Minkus pages filling the other two binders. Best items include Scott 1-5, 25-8, 38//52 all mixed o/*. Unused include Scott 6-7, 8-9, 10-14, 21-4, 29-32,
33-5, 37, 63-8, and O5. There is much yet to be processed and integrated. SCV around $1900. Expect some earlies without gum and some mixed condition, otherwise fine
or better. (Est $300-400)

372 Trinidad and Tobago Collection in 2 Binders - A pair of binders with some overlapped duplication, nice selection of individual Tobago and Trinidad stamps, then mostly 95
unused hinged to Minkus pages with some loose between the pages yet to be mounted. Over 300 stamps with a SCV $1000. Some mixed condition but worth a look. (Est
$160-200)

373 Large Vatican City Collection in Over 20 Binders to 2015 - Stamps fill the first 3 binders with about 900 mostly unused stamps mounted on Steiner computer generated 280

pages (pages not complete but go to 2015). Better unused sets include Scott 41-6, 47-54 used, C18-9, E11-2, and Q1-15. The rest of the binders hold over 1000 mounted
first days, souvenir cards, and postal cards which will need to be put in order by the new owner. SCV $2600+ for the stamps. Expect a few in mixed condition in the first
issues, then generally fine or better the rest of the way. (Est $500-600)
374 Vatican City Scott 31 on 1934 Registered Cover - Nice cover, single stamp usage of 2.75lire value on registered cover to Ohio with etiquette label "National Philatelic 38
Union" on reverse tied by receiving cancel. SCV is $200 for stamp on cover. Opened at top. F-VF. (Est $80-100)
375 Venezuela Collection in 4 Binders - 4 x 1" binders loaded with over 1800 stamps/souvenir sheets mounted on Steiner computer generated pages (pages not complete). 500
Earlies which hold some good value are typically used or MNG. Most of the Arms issue of the 1950s are present in either used or mint. Continues to the 1980s with a few
later and unprocessed at the back. Good candidate to fill holes in your collection. SCV around $7500. Viewing recommended and should be advantageous. Some mixed
condition early on, then generally fine or better. (Est $900-1200)
376 Virgin Islands - Two Collection Lot - A pair of collections.... The first mounted/hinged on computer generated Steiner pages 1860s-1975 (pages not complete), and the 250
other in two binders holding Minkus pages 1960s-1990s with little mounted and a bunch loose between pages ready for mounting. We spotted unused Scott 2, 3, 4, 6, 7a,
18, 21-8, 38-46, 49-52, 115-27, and used 8, 10, 11 (thin), 12, and much more. SCV around $3300. Some dupes between both collections but both clean and generally fine or
better. (Est $400-600)
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WORLDWIDE COLLECTIONS and LOTS
377 British Colonies in 14 Binders - 7 different colonies in 14 binders, mostly post-independence likely holding over 1000 stamps, mint hinged or mounted on Steiner computer 95
generated pages (which may not be complete), and some Minkus pages. You'll see Kiribati, Lesotho, Labuan, Nyasaland, Nauru, Niue, and Penrhyn Island, and as a bonus,
there are first days throughout, and much unprocessed material throughout. Many topicals add to the appeal. Expect a bit of mixed condition, but most is generally fine or
better throughout. (Est $200-250)

378 British India, Indian States, Pakistan Non-Scott Lot - 550+ non-Scott listed revenue, telegraph, charity, postal service, etc. stamps and documents. Stamp neatly presented 38
on stock pages. Lots here to peruse in mostly fine or better condition. (Est $80-100)
379 Australia, Belgium, Great Britain Collections - About 7000 stamps overall. Includes a two-volume Australia in Scott Specialty albums starting in 1913 with a fair amount of 220

Roos and KGV early on and continuing through 2011 with mostly postally used, and light in the States area; Mostly used Belgium in Schaubek album pre WWII, changing
over to mint to the 1960s with decent BOB; Small Great Britain collection on Lindner pages from late 1880s to the 1950s with mixed mint and used throughout, a bundle of
around 70 Royal Mail mint stamp sets from the 1960-80s. Nice collections to continue or extract from. (Est $450-700)

380 East and Central Europe on Album Pages - Several 100 mint and used stamps hinge-mounted to old European album pages of different publishers. Countries represented 95
are Serbia, Croatia, Albania, Armenia, Thrace, and Yugoslavia with good representation of Bosnia/Herz, Croatia/Slavonia, and Slovenia. Unchecked for any varieties, good
lot to fill holes in a beginning to intermediate collection. Some mint stuck, otherwise mostly fine or better. (Est $200-300)

381 Slovakia and Slovenia Collections - A two binder collection of "old and new" Slovakia featuring around 550 stamps and souvenir sheets mounted or hinged to Steiner 120
computer generated pages (not complete). Slovenia is on Minkus pages and features 110 stamps with better German occupation unused sets like Scott N36-54, N55-70,
NC11-7, and NJ14-22. Overall SCV $1100 with 2/3 of the value in Slovakia. Generally fine or better. (Est $250-300)

382 BoxLot 1 - US and Foreign Collections - Over 9000 stamps overall. Includes a US Minkus All American and White Ace albums, one primarily with mint, the other with used; 95
a German collection on Scott Specialty pages to 1990s with a good mix of mint/used; 7 other groups of Europe country collections; partially filled mint sheet collection....
all mixed condition. Take a look! (Est $200-400)

383 BoxLot 2 - Mostly Foreign Collections and Supplies - Over 7000 stamps. Senior Statesman and Kenmore World albums with 1000s of old to new stamps; Japan collection 95
1960-75 with primarily mint issues. Supplies include 6 x 100 packs of G&K glassine interleaving and 4 x 4 pack "fly leaves", both for Scott International aloums, and a small
Lighthouse empty stockbook. (Est $200-400)

384 BoxLot 3 - Mostly International Collections - About 13000 stamps. Includes two Statesman Deluxe world albums, an HE Harris Standard World album, and Germany on 130
Vario stockpages with decent content. Also 3 small starter albums holding 2500 stamps included in total. Likely a nugget or two or three. Expect some mixed condition. (Est
$250-400)

385 BoxLot 4 - US and Foreign Albums and More - Carton includes a US album, two worldwide albums, an album with early Salvador material, and several stockbooks, stock 140

pages (early France), and various foreign accumulations. Apparently 12,000 stamps over all. Mixed condition. (Est $300-400)

386 Two Carton Lot 1 - US and Foreign Accumulation - Likely 35,000 stamps all housed on stock pages and album pages, circuit books, and more. Large quantity of 20th 250
century material from Canada, Great Britain, Russia, USA, and others. Likely a few nuggets to be found in two large boxes. Mixed condition. (Est $500-600)

387 Two Carton Lot 2 - US and Foreign Stamps and Covers - Several 100 US 20th century covers, and group of over 20 Great Britain wartime censored covers, couple 100 UK 75
Commonwealth country souvenir sheets on APS pages, approx 100 loose stockpages with a variety of foreign stamps, sheetlets, auction pages, then plastic bags of on
paper, mid-20th cent US off paper organized in envelopes by Scott number. likely 10,000 stamps. Mixed. (Est $150-250)

388 Consignment Remainder in 2 Large Boxes - Mixture of small lots in albums (Israel, UN, US, worldwide), USPS commemorative panels (about 150), BEP souv cards, and 75
collector supplies (drying book, mount cutter, magnifiers, color key, mounts, more). Some useful stuff. Expect mixed condition. (Est $150-200)

389 Consignment Remainder in Large Binder - A little bit of everything here: Foreign pre-1900 used stamps on stock pages, covers (a few damaged in transit), cinderellas, state 36
revenues, perf-ins, precancels, etc. Mixed condition but worth a look. (Est $75-100)

390 Foreign Specialist Lot #1 - Great accumulation of 220+ dealer cards/glassines holding an interesting and very diverse consignment. We see Scott listed and unlisted; cancel, 85
overprint, printing and color varieties; forgeries, specimens, imperfs, bisects, etc. All in a pizza-type box. Wow! (Est $200-400)

391 Foreign Specialist Lot #2 - Another great accumulation of around 220+ dealer cards/glassines holding an interesting and very diverse consignment. We see Scott listed and 85
unlisted; overprint, printing and perf varieties; multiples; Spanish Civil war; die proofs, and booklet panes. All in a pizza-type box. Again... Wow! (Est $200-400)

392 Worldwide Mish-Mash in 2 Large Boxes - Lots of diverse philatelic material: Alboums from Czech, modern Canada (lots of face value), Globe Stamp Album, Modern Stamp 150
Album, a couple Acme Stamp stockbooks, etc. Also Fleetwood US FDCs, souvenir collections, Cayman Island brochures, US joint issues, Netherlands and Canada year sets,
and so much more. Very mixed condition. (Est $300-400)

393 Foreign Accumulation in a Pizza Box - Mostly foreign unused singles, sets, souvenir sheets, and a few Greenland year sets over-populate a pizza type box. Interesting box 75
with mostly modern topical flare. Clean material, generally F-VF throughout. Likely 1000 or so items offered cheaply.(Est $200-250)

394 Foreign Stamps on Old Auction Pages, Many Better! - Almost 100 auction lots from the 1980s holding individual stamps, sets, and an occasional souv sheets. Australia 100
early Kangaroos; Canada Scott 4 used, 167-77 MH, and others; Great Britain (3 Penny Blacks, Scott 2 and 3), and a few British colonies all provide some value here. Expect
faults, examine. (Est $200-300)

395 Large Scott Album Holding Caribbean Countries/Colonies - Many 100s of mint and used stamps neatly mounted to Scott quadrille pages. Couple dozen different countries 75
represented, with most of the stamps being in the British realm. Stamps are mostly common, a few mint complete sets, with most identified with small pencil marks
beneath the stamps. Worth a look. Binder like new and stamps fine or better. (Est $150-200)

WORLDWIDE COVER LOTS

396 World Wildlife Fund Topical Collection - 5 binders with slipcases holding around 150 proof cards and 150 matching first day covers, with all items showing the infamous 100
WWEF Panda. Still a popular topic for many collectors. Very high original cost. (Est $300-400)
397 Worldwide Cover Accumulation - Around 1000 Covers - Dealer's old foreign and USA cover/card accumulation, ranging from 19th cent to the 1960's with a few later. We 800

spotted mostly commercial with registered, censored airmail, underpaid, special delivery, paquebot, and then the other more usual usages with a sprinkling of topical and
FDCs. Much is priced in the $10 to $50 range (sometimes optimistically) with several higher. Huge variety of countries with smaller countries and included in the group. An
already sleeved and priced lot with owner's retail around $20K. Generally fine and better. (Est $2000-2500)
398 Foreign Covers Lot - Over 320 worldwide covers and cards. About 1/3 are British first days. Nice lot for the $1 table or online retailer. Some mixed condition. (Est $150-200) 48

EPHEMERA/SCOTT UNLISTED/CINDERELLAS
399  Arthur Szyk Collection - Title Pages, Autographed Liberia - Arthur Szyk (1894-1951) collection/accumulation, famous for his stamp album title pages (this lot includes gty 50
15 with some duplication), and Liberia stamp designs (includes 3 autographed sheets of 20). VF condition throughout. (Est $100-150)

400 British Commonwealth Revenue and Non-Scott Lot - Wonderful group of around 1100 stamps and multiples with a nice representation of the British Commonwealth. 200
Includes many Barefoot and Hiscock revenue telegraph better items, a few Michel listed, and much more. Overall condition is mixed with low percent faulty. Nicely lined
up on black stock pages for easy viewing. (Est $400-500)
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401 Movie Stills, About 50 Different with Flying Theme - About 50 movie stills all 8%x11, some in color, most in black and white, with all having a flying theme. Movies include 44
"The Flight of the Phoenix", "Tora! Tora! Tora!", "Badlands", "The Great Race", "2001: A Space Odyssey", "Spirit of St Louis", "Give Us Wings", and several others. Some curl
in the photos, but otherwise in great condition. (Est $90-120)

LITERATURE

402 2024 Scott Catalogs - 12-Volume Set, Used But in Like-New Condition - Very clean! 43lbs shipping weight. (Est $350-450) 250

403 "The Expert's Book, Washington Franklin Issues", Schmid - The guide to the authentication of US stamps, this book covers the Washington/Franklin issues of 1908-1923. 38
Another must have for the US collector's library. Some cover wear, otherwise VF condition. (Est $75-100)

404 The Micarelli Guide to U.S. Stamps, 1847-1934 Stamps - Very lightly used, 156 pp., Scott Publishing 1991. The classic US reference book. (Est $120-150) 50

405 "How to Detect Damaged, Altered and Repaired Stamps", Schmid - Paul W. Schmid signed copy, 1996 edition published by Krause Publications, paperback, 105 pgs. 10
Almost like new. (Est $20-25)

406 "United States Cancellations 1845-1869", Skinner & Eno - Published 1980. Excellent reference for the fancy cancel collector. Excellent condition. (Est $75-100) 38

407 "Encyclopedia of Plate Varieties on US Bureau-Printed Postage Stamps", Loren French - Published 1977, covers US stamps from 1894-1978. A must have for the advanced 50
collector. Good condition with some foxing. (Est $100-150)

408 "Guide to United States Vending and Affixing Machine Perforations 1907-1927" Steven R. Belasco, published by USSS in 2009. Like new condition, hard cover with dust 38
jacket. Excellent reference on proprietary coils and the manufacturers of vending and affixing machines. (Est $75-100)

409 "US Booklets and Booklet Panes, 1900-1978" Volume |, Littlefield & Frank - Volume I: Flat Plate Regular Issues, published 2004 by USSS covers to 1923. Excellent 38
reference for the early booklet collector. Some wear. (Est $75-100)

410 "The 3¢ Stamp of the United States 1851-1857 Issue", Carroll Chase - Quarterman Publications, 1975 edition (revised). Hardcover, still like new. (Est $75-100) 38

411 "The United States One Cent Stamp of 1851 to 1861", Neinken - Sought after hardcover book (with worn dust jacket) published 1972. Good condition. (Est $75-100) 38

412 Mostly 19th Century Accumulation of Around 165 Stamp Pamphlets - 7 different publishing entities from the 1880s to the 1920s, mostly pre-1900. Includes the 27 issues 50

of the Dixie Philatelist (1894-5), Badger State Philatelist (x17, 1888-9), Eagle Philatelist (x23, 1891-3), United Stamp Company Herald (x13, 1913-22), The Collector's
Companion (x15, 1885-6) and a couple others. Very mixed condition. Great reads (and great prices on stamps too!). (Est $100-150)

413 "1869 Times" Quarterly Journals 1975-1986 - Everything you need to know about the 1869 Pictorial Issue (stamps and covers) by the 1869 Pictorial Research Associates, 24
Inc. Complete run of Whole Numbers 1-35 over an 11 year period. Excellent condition. (Est $50-100)
SUPPLIES

414 Scott Binders/Slipcases Qty 4 - Large/deep, green 3 ring binders with matching slipcases. Two binders have piano hinges. "Portugal" labels still attached but removable. VF 75
condition. (Est $150-200)

415 5 K-Line Binders with Slipcases - Sturdy red binders and matching slipcases with "Philippines" etched into binding. Excellent condition. You don't see these too often. (Est 50
$100-150)

416 Cover Albums Qty 14 - Mostly different styles, all in good condition and usable. 2 are new in packaging. (Est $120-150) 60

417 Stamp Mounts - Open and Unopened Packages - 3 boxes of varying sizes. Medium box of several dozen Showgard mounts of varying sizes (precut, strips to large 50
201x264); Pizza box holding around 20 packages of large Prinz mounts (open and unopen); Shoebox with about 100 opened packages or loose in glassines. Take a look! (Est
$100-150)

END OF AUCTION - THANK YOU!

See us at the following shows:

Cuy-LorPex 2025 - Fri-Sat October 24-25 at the Rocky River Memorial
Hall, 21016 Hilliard Blvd, Rocky River, OH

AAPEX 2025 - Fri-Sat October 31-November 1 at the Morris Lawrence

Building, Washtenaw County Community College, 4800 E Huron River

Dr, Ann Arbor MI
CHICAGOPEX 2025 - Fri-Sun November 21-23 at the Westin Chicago

Northwest, 400 Park Boulevard, Itasca, IL
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